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|

|
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! /

|

| 724 SF
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CORRIDOR
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T e ——

73 Sk
4

2

2561 SF
POSTED OCCP. - 147 OCCS
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DOOR CAPACITY
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Ii -
CAFETERIA
2\
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4342 SF
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455 SF

DOOR CAPACITY

OCCS
EWR
EWP

37
g
68"

AEU.=3 EU.

DOOR CAPACITY

OCCS 377
EWR 76"
EWP 68"

AEU.=3 EU.

2020 PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE
(TABLE 403.1)

2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION
CODE OF NEW YORK STATE

LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND

CLASSIFICATION: EDUCATIONAL

COUNTY: XXX

CLIMATE ZONE: XXX

OCCUPANCY: 150

MALE

FEMALE TOTAL

STUDENTS:

75

75 150

VERTICAL FENESTRATION (U-FACTOR), Table C402.4

REQUIRED

PROVIDED

FACULTY:

0 0

FIXED FENESTRATION

XXX

XXX

MALE FIXTURES FEMALE FIXTURES

OPERABLE FENESTRATION

X.XX

X.XX

ENTRANCE DOORS

X.XX

X.XX

WC (1:50) URINAL * LAV (1:50) WC (1:50) | LAV (1:50)

STUDENT REQUIRED

1 1

VERTICAL FENESTRATION SHGC, Table C402.4

STUDENT PROVIDED

0 0

PF < 0.2

X.XX

X.XX

FACULTY REQUIRED

0 0

02 <PF2>205

XXX

XXX

o o
o o

FACULTY PPROVIDED

0 0

(
2
0
0
0

0 0

PF > 0.5

XXX

XXX

* URINALS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSETS

SKYLIGHTS, Table C402.4

DRINKING FOUNTAINS (1:100)

REQUIRED: 1

PROVIDED: 0

U-FACTOR

XXX

XXX

ELECTRIC ROOM

STORAGE

128SF ELEVATOR 77— — — — 7

10CCS m
sof
TOILET VESTIBULE

|
|
y
T oL

OSY VALVE

67 SF
1 0CCS

PASSAGE

=

672 SF

3 0CCS

STORAGE

MECHANICAL ROOM

599 SF
2 0CCS

=
| =

I

= : 1%956%5 DOOR CAPACITY
21LF | OCCS 15
EWR 3"

E», _________

51-SF 58 SF

8OYs RooM [P
I
269 SF | =

CLASSROOM
1066 SF
63 OCCS

STORAGE STORAGE

SERVERY

69 SF 67 SF
1'0CCS 1.0CCS

859 SF
4 0CCS

KITCHEN

601 SF
3 0CCS

PF > 0.5

XXX

X.XX

ROOF ASSEMBLIES (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3

INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE ROOF DECK

R-XXci

R-XXci

METAL BUILDINGS

R-XX + R-XX LS

R-XX + R-XX LS

ATTIC AND OTHER

R-XX

R-XX

WALLS ABOVE GRADE (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3

MASS

R-XXci

R-XXci

METAL BUILDINGS

R-XX + R-XXci

R-XX + R-XXci

METAL FRAMED

R-XX + R-XXci

R-XX + R-XXci

WOOD FRAMED AND OTHER

R-XX + R-XXci

R-XX + R-XXci

WALLS BELOW GRADE (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3

BELOW GRADE WALL

R-XXci

R-XXci

DOOR CAPACITY
OCCS 7
EWR 2"

FLOORS (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3

EWP 34"

MASS

R-XXci

R-XXci

AEU.=1E.U.

JOIST / FRAMING

R-XX

R-XX

PRIMARY
SECONDARY
RESCUE NINDOW (SECONDARY

[E>
R
& ACCESSIBLE
o

RESCUE ASSISTANCE STATION/AREA OF

## OCCS NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS PER TABLE 1004.1.2
(## OCCS) (ACTUAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS)

DOOR CAPACITY]
OCCS |-

T REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH FOR DOOR BASED
EWP |- ON (OCCUPANT *0.2)

STAIR CAPACITY

%SVCRS - REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH FOR STAIRS BASED

EWP |- ON (OCCUPANT *0.3)
@% EXIT PATH OF TRAVEL

EXIT SIGN, WALL MOUNTED, ILLUMINATED FACE
F@r INDICATED BY SHADING, ARRON INDICATES
DIRECTIONAL ARROW REQUIRED.

EXIT SIGN, CEILING MOUNTED, ILLUMINATED FACE
@r INDICATED BY SHADING, ARRON INDICATES
DIRECTIONAL ARROW REQUIRED.

ABBREVIATI
&ED AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR
DRINKING FOUNTAIN
€SB EMERGENCY EYEWASH STATION
(FE) FIRE EXTINGUISHER, WALL MOUNT
€EQ FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

www.csarchpc.com
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SLABS ON GRADE FLOORS (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3

SMOKE SEPARATION NOTES

UNHEATED SLABS

R-XX FOR XX" BELOW

R-XX FOR XX" BELOW

HEATED SLABS

R-XX FOR XX" BELOW

R-XX FOR XX" BELOW

BOILER ROOM

OPAQUE DOORS

NONSWINGING (R-VALUE), Table C402.1.3

R-XX

R-XX

1610 SF
50CCS

SWINGING (U-VALUE), Table C402.1.4

X.XX

XXX

DOOR CAPACITY

OCCS 3
EWR 1
EWP 34"

AEU.=1E.U.

STAIR A
STAIR CAPACITY

s \OCC T 7
EW

ol CLASSROOM

EWP 34"
AEU.=TE.U.

DOOR CAPACITY
OCCS 32
EWR 7"
EWP 68"
A.EU.=3 E.U.

S

STORAGE DOOR CAPACITY

OCCS 2
EWR 1

9 SF ..
EWP 34
P AEU=1EU.

P —

1 AREA 'A' GROUND FLOOR PLAN

LS1 OO 1/16" = 1'-0"

- G @ @ SMOKE BARRIER

CORRIDOR, ENCLOSED WITH SMOKE
PARTITIONS - NO COMMUNICATING
MECHANICAL AIR BETWEEN CORRIDOR AND

FIRE SEPARATION LEGEND

aamseoamm® | HOUR RATED FIRE
eaams oamm» | HOUR RATED FIRE

e eoeoamm» 2 HOUR RATED FIRE

2 HOUR RATED FIRE

CODE

1952 ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: [i=]
GROUND FLOOR AREA: 5,194 SF
GROSS

FIRST FLOOR AREA: 46,031 SF

@REBSZONSTRUCTION:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:  IIB

FIRST FLOOR AREA: 3451 SF
GROSS

SEGNDSRAQRARRA: 3,951 SF

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: 1B
GROUND AREA: 55862 5F
GROSS

FIRST FLOOR AREA: 12,202 SF

EREESFICATION OF

LEVEL 2 ALTERATION
XXX SF

OCCUPANT LOAD

ACCESSORY STORAGE AREA, MECH. 300
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2020 PLUMBING CODE OF NEW YORK STATE 2020 ENERGY CONSERVATION CONSTRUCTION LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND s O
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(TABLE 403.1) CODE OF NEW YORK STATE BD - FRIMARY 2o
SECONDARY o
CLASSIFICATION: EDUCATIONAL COUNTY: XXX CLIMATE ZONE: XXX B>  RESCUE NINDON (SECONDARY >: -
(S)TCUC[‘)JEP'\‘I\T“;_CY: 150 M7A5LE FE'\;'?LE T?;’)*L VERTICAL FENESTRATION (U-FACTOR), Table C402.4 REQUIRED PROVIDED & ACCESSIBLE 20 m
. . ;
FACULTY: 0 0 0 (F)IXED FENESTRASTION S X.XX XXX @ >
PERABLE FENESTRATION XXX XXX / =
RESCUE ASSISTANCE STATION/AREA OF 3
MALE FIXTURES FEMALE FIXTURES ENTRANCE DOORS o~y ~y & =
(@)}
WC (1:50) URINAL* | LAV (1:50) | WC(1:50) | LAV (1:50) | \/ERTICAL FENESTRATION SHGC, Table C402.4 ## OCCS NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS PER TABLE 1004.1.2 <R
STUDENT REQUIRED 1 1 2 2 2 (## OCCS) (ACTUAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS) s
STUDENT PROVIDED 0 0 0 0 0 PF<0.2 XXX XXX —— £5
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FACULTY PPROVIDED 0 0 0 0 0 PF > 05 XXX XXX fwp -] ON(OCCUPANT *0.2) > g
* URINALS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSETS SKYLIGHTS, Table C402.4 ?éé'v% Y REQUIRED EXIT AIDTH FOR STAIRS BASED
DRINKING FOUNTAINS (1:100) REQUIRED: 1 PROVIDED: 0 U-FACTOR XXX XXX EWP |- ON (OCCUPANT * 0.3)
PF > 0.5 XXX XXX @ EXIT PATHOF TRAVEL
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BELOW GRADE WALL R-XXci R-XXci €SP EMERGENCY EYENASH STATION
FLOORS (R-VALUES), Table C402.13 @B FIRE EXTINGUISHER, NALL MOUNT
MASS R R €EQ FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
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SLABS ON GRADE FLOORS (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3 SMOKE SEPARATION NOTES
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RTINS HEATED SLABS R-XX FOR XX" BELOW | R-XX FOR XX" BELOW
DOOR CAPACITY S STGE CORRIDOR, ENCLOSED WITH SMOKE
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EWP 68 — ! —
AEU=3EU. % |
F e ___&3 ______________
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PR ARG 10CCS Py ql DOOR CAPACITY EWP 35" | I - ‘l_‘l ““““““““““““““ 7 N OCATIONAL ROOM =0
0CCS 22 AEU.=1E.U. ! Z
EWR " - 23 SF . |EWR o | [ |
iVI\E”iJ — U32" = 7 [ GG N EWP 32" ! | i LOCKER 50 ~ ( )
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EWP 68" w _L .J_ —L '_J— | l N It = [100/XX - 0.25] XX/30 Az = XXX+(XXX x 0.XX)
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O
(TABLE 403.1) CODE OF NEW YORK STATE Fb mEmAsy 2o
SECONDARY o
CLASSIFICATION: EDUCATIONAL COUNTY: XXX CLIMATE ZONE: XXX B>  RESCUE WINDON (SECONDARY >: -
OCCUPANCY. 150 MALE FEMALE TOTAL VERTICAL FENESTRATION (U-FACTOR), Table C402.4 REQUIRED PROVIDED 20 m
STUDENTS: 75 75 150 ACCESSIBLE =
OPERABLE FENESTRATION XXX XXX / Sz
RESCUE ASSISTANCE STATION/AREA OF 3
MALE FIXTURES FEMALE FIXTURES ENTRANCE DOORS -~y -~y & =
(@)}
WC (1:50) URINAL * LAV (1:50) WC (1:50) | LAV (1:50) VERTICAL FENESTRATION SHGC, Table C402.4 ## OCCS NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS PER TABLE 1004.1.2 Z ~
STUDENT REQUIRED 1 1 2 2 2 (## OCCS) (ACTUAL NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS) s "
STUDENT PROVIDED 0 0 0 0 0 PF<0.2 X X T 25
FACULTY REQUIRED 0 0 0 0 0 02 <PF>05 XXX XXX OcsT | REQUIRED EXIT NIDTH FOR DOOR BASED g
FACULTY PPROVIDED 0 0 0 0 0 PF > 0.5 XXX XXX ewp [~ ON(OCCUPANT *0.2) > g
* URINALS SHALL NOT BE SUBSTITUTED FOR MORE THAN 50% OF THE REQUIRED WATER CLOSETS SKYLIGHTS, Table C402.4 %;é/'véé ‘:’AC”Y REQUIRED EXIT WDTH FOR STAIRS BASED
DRINKING FOUNTAINS (1:100) REQUIRED: 1 PROVIDED: 0 U-FACTOR XXX XXX EWP |- ON (OCCUPANT * 0.3)
PF 2 0.5 XXX XXX @ EXITPATHOF TRAVEL
ROOF ASSEMBLIES (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3
INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE ROOF DECK R-XXci R-XXci (9 i’g&?%"g&s ﬁfg&gig;@ﬂ%ﬁgff&ﬁ
';\ATETTl/éLABNuéLg'TTE; R-XX F: ;)‘(XX LS R-XX F: )F:)'(XX LS DIRECTIONAL ARROW REQUIRED.
WALLS ABOVE GRADE (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3 ) mciigbc%'ng%%UQTfEé'ZiUE';ET%;ACE
MASS R-XXci R-XXci DIRECTIONAL ARROW REQUIRED. S
METAL BUILDINGS R-XX + R-XXci R-XX + R-XXci 2
METAL FRAMED R-XX + R-XXci R-XX + R-XXci ABBREVIATI S
WOQOD FRAMED AND OTHER R-XX + R-XXci R-XX + R-XXci @ AUTOMATED EXTERNAL DEFIBRILLATOR
WALLS BELOW GRADE (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3 DRINKING FOUNTAIN
BELOW GRADE WALL R-XXci R-XXci €SP EMERGENCY EYENASH STATION
FLOORS (R-VALUES), Table C402.1.3 B> FIRE EXTINGUISHER, NALL MOUNT
MASS RXXG R €EQ FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET
JOIST / FRAMING R-XX R-XX
SLABS ON GRADE FLOORS (R-VALUES), Table C402.13 SMOKE SEPARATION NOTES
UNHEATED SLABS R-XX FOR XK' BELOW | R-XXFORXX'BELOW | o 0 0 o o o0 o
HEATED SLABS R-XX FOR XX" BELOW | R-XX FOR XX" BELOW
CORRIDOR, ENCLOSED WITH SMOKE
OPAQUE DOORS PARTITIONS - NO COMMUNICATING
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PARALLEL PERSONAL AND WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURES

PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION ENCLOSURE
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PERSONAL AND WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURES

PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND
FUNCTIONAL PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE REMAINDER OF THE PHASE Il A REGULATED
ABATEMENT WORK AREA PREPARATION ACTIVITIES. WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM
ENCLOSURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND FUNCTIONAL AT THE COMPLETION OF PHASE
I A PREPARATION ACTIVITIES. AFTER INSTALLATION OF THE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION
SYSTEM ENCLOSURE, ALL ACCESS TO THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA SHALL BE
VIA THE INSTALLED PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE.

PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE—LARGE PROJECT.

(1) ENCLOSURE—GENERAL. A PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE SHALL
BE PROVIDED OUTSIDE THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA AND ATTACHED TO ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE PERSONNEL SHALL ENTER OR EXIT THE REGULATED ABATEMENT
WORK AREA. ONE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION ENCLOSURE SYSTEM FOR EACH
REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA SHALL BE REQUIRED. THIS SYSTEM MAY UTILIZE
ADEQUATE EXISTING LIGHTING SOURCES SEPARATE FROM THE DECONTAMINATION
SYSTEM ENCLOSURE, OR SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH A GFCI PROTECTED TEMPORARY
LIGHTING SYSTEM. THE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE SHALL BE
SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NUMBER OF WORKERS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR
THE INTENDED PURPOSE. SUCH SYSTEM MAY CONSIST OF EXISTING ATTACHED ROOMS
OUTSIDE OF THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA, IF THE LAYOUT IS APPROPRIATE,
THAT CAN BE PLASTICIZED AND ARE ACCESSIBLE FROM THE REGULATED ABATEMENT
WORK AREA. WHEN THIS SITUATION DOES NOT EXIST, PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION
ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS MAY BE CONSTRUCTED OF METAL, WOOD OR PLASTIC SUPPORTS
COVERED WITH FIRE- RETARDANT PLASTIC SHEETING. A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF SIX
MIL FIRE-RETARDANT PLASTIC SHEETING SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE CEILING, AND
WALLS OF THE ENCLOSURE SYSTEM. AT LEAST TWO LAYERS OF SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT
REINFORCED PLASTIC SHEETING SHALL BE USED FOR FLOORING PROTECTION OF THIS
AREA. THIS SYSTEM MUST BE KEPT CLEAN, SANITARY AND CLIMATE CONTROLLED AT ALL
TIMES IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
REQUIREMENTS. THIS SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN ON-SITE, OPERATIONAL AND BE USED UNTIL
COMPLETION OF PHASE Il C OF THE ASBESTOS PROJECT.

(2) ROOMS AND CONFIGURATION. THE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE
SHALL CONSIST OF A CLEAN ROOM, A SHOWER ROOM AND AN EQUIPMENT ROOM
CONNECTED IN SERIES BUT SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER BY AIRLOCKS. THERE SHALL
BE A CURTAINED DOORWAY SEPARATION BETWEEN THE EQUIPMENT ROOM AND THE
REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA, AND THERE SHALL BE A LOCKABLE DOOR TO THE
OUTSIDE. MINIMUM DIMENSIONS FOR EACH AIRLOCK, SHOWER ROOM AND EQUIPMENT
ROOM SHALL BE THREE FEET WIDE BY SIX FEET IN HEIGHT, TO ALLOW FOR ADEQUATE
ACCESS TO AND FROM THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA.

(3) CURTAINED DOORWAY. AN ASSEMBLY WHICH CONSISTS OF AT LEAST THREE
OVERLAPPING SHEETS OF SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT PLASTIC OVER AN EXISTING OR
TEMPORARILY FRAMED DOORWAY. ONE SHEET SHALL BE SECURED AT THE TOP AND LEFT
SIDE, THE SECOND SHEET AT THE TOP AND RIGHT SIDE, AND THE THIRD SHEET AT THE TOP
AND LEFT SIDE. ALL SHEETS SHALL HAVE WEIGHTS ATTACHED TO THE BOTTOM TO INSURE
THAT THE SHEETS HANG STRAIGHT AND MAINTAIN A SEAL OVER THE DOORWAY WHEN NOT
IN USE.

(4) FRAMING. ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC SHALL BE FULLY FRAMED,
HARD-WALL SHEATHED AND UTILIZE A LOCKABLE DOOR FOR SAFETY AND SECURITY.

(5) SHEATHING. A PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (OSB) SHEATHING MATERIAL OF
AT LEAST % -INCH THICKNESS.

(6) PLASTIC SHEETING. ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS CONSTRUCTED AT THE WORK SITE SHALL
USE AT LEAST ONE LAYER OF SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT PLASTIC SHEETING ON WALLS AND
CEILING. AT LEAST TWO LAYERS OF SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT REINFORCED PLASTIC
SHEETING SHALL BE USED FOR FLOOR PROTECTION OF THIS AREA.

(7) PREFABRICATED OR TRAILER UNITS. A COMPLETELY WATERTIGHT FIBERGLASS OR
MARINE PAINTED PREFABRICATED UNIT DOES NOT REQUIRE PLASTICIZING. ROOMS SHALL
BE CONFIGURED AS PER NYCRR PART 56-7.5. ALL PREFABRICATED OR TRAILER
DECONTAMINATION UNITS SHALL BE KEPT IN GOOD CONDITION, AND SHALL BE
COMPLETELY DECONTAMINATED AFTER FINAL CLEANING AND IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO
CLEARANCE AIR SAMPLING. UPON RECEIVING SATISFACTORY CLEARANCE AIR RESULTS,
THE PREFABRICATED UNITS SHALL BE SEALED THEN SEPARATED FROM THE REGULATED
ABATEMENT WORK AREA AND REMOVED FROM THE SITE.

(8) CLEAN ROOM. THE CLEAN ROOM SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE A FULL
WORKSHIFT OF ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL, AS WELL AS THE AIR
SAMPLING TECHNICIAN AND THE PROJECT MONITOR. THE CLEAN ROOM SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF SIX FEET IN HEIGHT. A MINIMUM OF 32 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR SPACE SHALL
BE PROVIDED FOR EVERY SIX FULL SHIFT ABATEMENT WORKERS, CALCULATED ON THE
BASIS OF THE LARGEST WORK SHIFT. IF THE LARGEST WORK SHIFT CONSISTS OF THREE
OR LESS FULL SHIFT ABATEMENT WORKERS, THE MINIMUM CLEAN ROOM SIZE
REQUIREMENT IS REDUCED TO 24 SQUARE FEET OF FLOOR SPACE. BENCHES, LOCKERS
AND HOOKS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR STREET CLOTHES. SHELVES FOR STORING
RESPIRATORS SHALL BE PROVIDED. CLEAN CLOTHING, REPLACEMENT FILTERS FOR
RESPIRATORS, TOWELS AND OTHER NECESSARY ITEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE CLEAN
ROOM SHALL NOT BE USED FOR STORAGE OF TOOLS, EQUIPMENT OR MATERIALS. IT SHALL
NOT BE USED FOR OFFICE SPACE. A LOCKABLE DOOR SHALL BE PROVIDED TO PERMIT
ACCESS TO THE CLEAN ROOM FROM OUTSIDE THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA
OR ENCLOSURE AND SHALL BE USED TO SECURE THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK
AREA AND DECONTAMINATION ENCLOSURE DURING NON-WORK HOURS.

(9) SHOWER ROOM. THE SHOWER ROOM SHALL CONTAIN ONE SHOWER PER EVERY SIX
FULL SHIFT ABATEMENT WORKERS, CALCULATED ON THE BASIS OF THE LARGEST WORK
SHIFT. MULTIPLE SHOWERS SHALL BE SIMULTANEOUSLY ACCESSIBLE (INSTALLED IN
PARALLEL) TO CERTIFIED PERSONNEL. EACH SHOWERHEAD SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH HOT
AND COLD WATER ADJUSTABLE AT THE TAP. THE SHOWER ENCLOSURE SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE AGAINST LEAKAGE OF ANY KIND. UNCONTAMINATED SOAP,
SHAMPOO AND TOWELS SHALL BE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES. SHOWER WATER SHALL BE
DRAINED, COLLECTED AND FILTERED THROUGH A SYSTEM WITH AT LEAST 5.0-MICRON
PARTICLE SIZE COLLECTION CAPABILITY. SUBMERSIBLE PUMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED,
MAINTAINED AND UTILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PERTINENT OSHA REGULATIONS AND
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS. A MULTI-STAGE FILTERING SYSTEM CONTAINING A
SERIES OF SEVERAL FILTERS WITH PROGRESSIVELY SMALLER PORE SIZES SHALL BE USED
TO AVOID RAPID CLOGGING OF THE FILTERING SYSTEM BY LARGER PARTICLES. FILTERED
WASTEWATER SHALL BE DISCHARGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES.
CONTAMINATED FILTERS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF AS ASBESTOS-CONTAMINATED WASTE.

(10) EQUIPMENT ROOM. THE EQUIPMENT ROOM SHALL BE USED FOR THE STORAGE OF
DECONTAMINATED EQUIPMENT AND TOOLS. A ONE-DAY SUPPLY OF REPLACEMENT
FILTERS FOR HEPA-VACUUMS AND NEGATIVE PRESSURE VENTILATION EQUIPMENT IN
SEALED CONTAINERS, EXTRA TOOLS, CONTAINERS OF SURFACTANT AND OTHER
MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT THAT MAY BE REQUIRED DURING THE ABATEMENT PROJECT
MAY ALSO BE STORED HERE. A CONTAINER LINED WITH A LABELED, AT LEAST SIX MIL
PLASTIC BAG FOR COLLECTION OF CLOTHING SHALL BE LOCATED IN THIS ROOM.
CONTAMINATED FOOTWEAR AND WORK CLOTHES SHALL BE STORED IN THIS AREA.

(11) AIRLOCKS. AIRLOCK CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONSIST OF TWO CURTAINED DOORWAYS
WITH THREE ALTERNATING SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT POLYETHYLENE CURTAINS PER
DOORWAY, SEPARATED BY A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST THREE FEET, SUCH THAT ONE
PASSES THROUGH ONE DOORWAY INTO THE AIRLOCK, ALLOWING THE DOORWAY
SHEETING TO OVERLAP AND CLOSE OFF THE OPENING BEFORE PROCEEDING THROUGH
THE NEXT DOORWAY. MINIMUM AIRLOCK SIZE SHALL BE THREE FEET WIDE, BY THREE FEET
LONG, BY SIX FEET IN HEIGHT.

PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE—SMALL PROJECT.

(1) ENCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS. A PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE
FOR A SMALL ASBESTOS PROJECT SHALL CONSIST OF, AT A MINIMUM, AN EQUIPMENT
ROOM, A SHOWER ROOM AND A CLEAN ROOM SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER AND FROM
THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA AND OTHER AREAS BY CURTAINED DOORWAYS
AS DEFINED IN SECTION 56-2.1 OF NYCRR PART 56. ALL OTHER PROVISIONS FOR PERSONAL
DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM FOR A LARGE ASBESTOS PROJECT SHALL APPLY. EQUIPMENT
STORAGE, PERSONAL GROSS DECONTAMINATION AND REMOVAL OF CLOTHING SHALL
OCCUR IN THE EQUIPMENT ROOM JUST PRIOR TO ENTERING THE SHOWER. THE FULL
PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE SPECIFIED FOR LARGE ASBESTOS
PROJECTS IS RECOMMENDED.

REMOTE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE.

IF A PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM CANNOT BE ATTACHED TO THE REGULATED
ABATEMENT WORK AREA, DUE TO AVAILABLE SPACE RESTRICTIONS OR OTHER BUILDING
AND FIRE CODE RESTRICTIONS, A REMOTE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM
ENCLOSURE MAY BE USED FOR LIMITED SPECIAL PROJECTS AS PER SUBPART 56-11 OF
NYCRR PART 56, NEGATIVE PRESSURE TENT ENCLOSURE WORK AREAS WITH GLOVEBAG
ONLY ABATEMENT, OR IF NON-FRIABLE ACM IS BEING REMOVED IN A MANNER WHICH WILL
NOT RENDER THE ACM FRIABLE. IF IT IS FOUND DURING PHASE Il B, THAT THE NON-FRIABLE
ACM OR ASBESTOS MATERIAL WILL BECOME FRIABLE DURING THE REMOVAL PROCESS,
AND IT IS LOGISTICALLY POSSIBLE TO ATTACH THE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM
ENCLOSURE, ABATEMENT WORK MUST STOP IMMEDIATELY WHILE THE REMOTE PERSONAL
DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM IS RELOCATED TO BE ATTACHED AND CONTIGUOUS TO THE
REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA. THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS APPLY FOR ALL
REMOTE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEMS:

(1) PROTECTIVE CLOTHING. WORKERS SHALL DON TWO SETS OF DISPOSABLE PROTECTIVE
CLOTHING AND A SUPPLY OF PROTECTIVE CLOTHING SHALL BE KEPT IN THE AIRLOCKS
ATTACHED TO THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA.

(2) LOCATION. THE REMOTE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED AS CLOSE TO THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA AS PHYSICALLY
POSSIBLE. IF THE REMOTE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM MUST BE LOCATED AT
THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING/STRUCTURE DUE TO SPACE OR CODE RESTRICTIONS, IT
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN 50 FEET OF THE BUILDING/STRUCTURE EXIT USED FOR
ACCESS BY THE ASBESTOS ABATEMENT CONTRACTOR PERSONNEL. THE
DECONTAMINATION UNIT SHALL BE CORDONED OFF AT A DISTANCE OF 25 FEET TO
SEPARATE IT FROM PUBLIC AREAS.

(3) AIRLOCKS. AT A MINIMUM, TWO EXTRA AIRLOCKS AS DEFINED IN SECTION 56-2.1 OF
NYCRR PART 56 SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS PER PARAGRAPH (B)(11) OF SECTION 56-7.5.
ONE SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE EQUIPMENT ROOM OR
EQUIPMENT/WASHROOM. THE OTHER EXTRA AIRLOCK SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT THE
ENTRANCE TO THE CONTAINMENT OR REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA(S). THESE
AIRLOCKS SHALL HAVE LOCKABLE DOORWAYS AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE AIRLOCK FROM
UNCONTAMINATED AREAS. THESE AIRLOCKS SHALL BE CORDONED OFF AT A DISTANCE OF
25 FEET AND APPROPRIATELY SIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 56-7.4(C) OF NYCRR
PART 56. AIRLOCKS SHALL NOT BE USED AS A WASTE DECONTAMINATION AREA AND SHALL
BE KEPT CLEAN AND FREE OF ASBESTOS CONTAINING MATERIAL.

(4) DESIGNATED PATHWAY. THE WALKWAY FROM THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK
AREA TO THE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM OR NEXT REGULATED ABATEMENT
WORK AREA SHALL BE CORDONED OFF AND SIGNAGE INSTALLED AS PER SECTION 56-7.4(C)
OF NYCRR PART 56, TO DELINEATE IT FROM PUBLIC AREAS WHILE IN USE DURING PHASES I
A THROUGH II D.

(5) TRAVEL THROUGH UNCONTAMINATED AREAS. IF AT ANY TIME A WORKER MUST TRAVEL
THROUGH AN UNCONTAMINATED AREA TO ACCESS THE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION
AREA, THE WORKER SHALL HEPA-VACUUM AND/OR WET WIPE HIS/HER OUTER PROTECTIVE
CLOTHING WHILE IN THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA, THEN PROCEED INTO THE
AIRLOCK, WHICH SERVES AS A CHANGING AREA, WHERE HE/SHE SHALL REMOVE THE
OUTER CLOTHING AND DON A CLEAN SET OF PROTECTIVE CLOTHING. THE WORKER MAY
THEN PROCEED TO THE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE ONLY ALONG
A DESIGNATED PATHWAY AS DESCRIBED ABOVE. TRAVEL IN ANY OTHER AREA SHALL NOT
BE ALLOWED.

(6) REMOVAL. THE REMOTE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION UNIT SHALL BE REMOVED ONLY
AFTER SATISFACTORY CLEARANCE AIR SAMPLING RESULTS HAVE BEEN ACHIEVED.

WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE—LARGE AND SMALL ASBESTOS
PROJECTS.

(1) ENCLOSURE—GENERAL. A WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE SHALL BE
PROVIDED OUTSIDE THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA AND SHALL BE ATTACHED
TO THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA. ONE WASTE DECONTAMINATION
ENCLOSURE FOR EACH REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA SHALL BE REQUIRED. THIS
SYSTEM MAY UTILIZE ADEQUATE EXISTING LIGHTING SOURCES SEPARATE FROM THE
DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE, OR SHALL BE SUPPLIED WITH A GFCI
PROTECTED TEMPORARY LIGHTING SYSTEM. THE WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM
ENCLOSURE SHALL BE SIZED TO ACCOMMODATE THE NUMBER OF WORKERS AND
EQUIPMENT FOR THE INTENDED PURPOSE. SUCH SYSTEM MAY CONSIST OF EXISTING
ATTACHED ROOMS OUTSIDE OF THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA, IF THE LAYOUT
IS APPROPRIATE, THAT CAN BE PLASTICIZED AND ARE ACCESSIBLE FROM THE REGULATED
ABATEMENT WORK AREA. WHEN THIS SITUATION DOES NOT EXIST, ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS
MAY BE CONSTRUCTED OF METAL, WOOD OR PLASTIC SUPPORTS COVERED WITH
FIRE-RETARDANT PLASTIC SHEETING. A MINIMUM OF ONE LAYER OF SIX MIL
FIRE-RETARDANT PLASTIC SHEETING SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE CEILING, AND WALLS OF
THE ENCLOSURE SYSTEM. AT LEAST TWO LAYERS OF SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT
REINFORCED PLASTIC SHEETING SHALL BE USED FOR FLOORING PROTECTION OF THIS
AREA. THIS SYSTEM MUST BE KEPT CLEAN, SANITARY AND CLIMATE CONTROLLED AT ALL
TIMES IN CONFORMANCE TO ALL FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT
REQUIREMENTS. THIS SYSTEM SHALL REMAIN AND BE USED UNTIL COMPLETION OF PHASE
Il C OF THE ASBESTOS PROJECT.

(2) ROOMS AND CONFIGURATION. A WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE
SHALL CONSIST OF A WASHROOM AND A HOLDING AREA CONNECTED IN SERIES BUT
SEPARATED FROM EACH OTHER BY AN AIRLOCK. THERE SHALL BE A LOCKABLE DOOR TO
THE OUTSIDE, AND THERE SHALL BE A CURTAINED DOORWAY BETWEEN THE WASHROOM
AND THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA.

(3) CURTAINED DOORWAY. AN ASSEMBLY WHICH CONSISTS OF AT LEAST THREE
OVERLAPPING SHEETS OF SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT PLASTIC OVER AN EXISTING OR
TEMPORARILY FRAMED DOORWAY. ONE SHEET SHALL BE SECURED AT THE TOP AND LEFT
SIDE, THE SECOND SHEET AT THE TOP AND RIGHT SIDE, AND THE THIRD SHEET AT THE TOP
AND LEFT SIDE. ALL SHEETS SHALL HAVE WEIGHTS ATTACHED TO THE BOTTOM TO INSURE
THAT THE SHEETS HANG STRAIGHT AND MAINTAIN A SEAL OVER THE DOORWAY WHEN NOT
IN USE.

(4) WASHROOM. A ROOM/CHAMBER BETWEEN THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA
AND THE HOLDING AREA IN THE WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE, WHERE
EQUIPMENT AND WASTE CONTAINERS ARE WET CLEANED OR HEPA-VACUUMED.
ADEQUATE DRAINAGE AND BAG/CONTAINER WASH WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN
THE ROOM/CHAMBER, AS WELL AS A SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OF CLEAN WASTE
BAGS/CONTAINERS.

(5) EQUIPMENT/WASHROOM ALTERNATIVE. WHERE THERE IS ONLY ONE EXIT FROM THE
REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA, THE HOLDING AREA OF THE WASTE
DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE MAY BRANCH OFF FROM THE EQUIPMENT ROOM
OF THE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE. THE EQUIPMENT ROOM WILL
ALSO BE USED AS A WASTE WASHROOM.

(6) PLASTIC SHEETING. WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURES CONSTRUCTED
AT THE WORK SITE SHALL USE AT LEAST ONE LAYER OF SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT PLASTIC
SHEETING ON WALLS AND CEILING. AT LEAST TWO LAYERS OF SIX MIL FIRE-RETARDANT
REINFORCED PLASTIC SHEETING SHALL BE USED FOR FLOORING PROTECTION OF THESE
AREAS.

(7) ENCLOSURE SECURITY. THE WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE AND
REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA AIRLOCK(S) (WHEN REMOTE DECONTAMINATION
SYSTEMS ARE USED) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH LOCKABLE DOORS TO PREVENT
UNAUTHORIZED ENTRY. ENCLOSURE SYSTEMS LOCATED WITHIN 25 FEET OF AN AREA OF
PUBLIC ACCESS SHALL BE FULLY FRAMED AND HARD-WALL SHEATHED FOR SAFETY.

(8) DRAINS. THE WASTE WASHROOM SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH A WASH BIN OF SUFFICIENT
SIZE TO PERFORM WASTE CONTAINER WASHING OPERATIONS AND SHALL HAVE A
SUBMERSIBLE PUMP INSTALLED TO COLLECT WASTE WATER AND DELIVER IT TO THE
SHOWER WASTEWATER FILTRATION SYSTEM WHERE IT SHALL BE FILTERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH (B)(9) OF NYCRR PART 56-7.5.

(9) SHOWER/WASHROOM ALTERNATIVE — SMALL ASBESTOS PROJECT. FOR SMALL
ASBESTOS PROJECTS WITH ONLY ONE EXIT FROM THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK
AREA, THE SHOWER ROOM MAY BE USED AS A WASTE WASHROOM. THE CLEAN ROOM
SHALL NOT BE USED FOR WASTE STORAGE, BUT SHALL BE USED FOR WASTE TRANSFER
TO CARTS, WHICH SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REMOVED FROM THE ENCLOSURE. WASTE
SHALL BE TRANSFERRED ONLY DURING TIMES WHEN THE SHOWERS ARE NOT IN USE.

WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE — WHEN REMOTE PERSONAL IS
ALLOWED.

WHEN A REMOTE PERSONAL DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE IS ALLOWED AND
UTILIZED FOR A REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA, THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS
SHALL APPLY:

(1) MINOR SIZE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA. NO SPECIFIC WASTE
DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE IS REQUIRED FOR MINOR SIZE REGULATED
ABATEMENT WORK AREAS. THE WASTE GENERATED SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY
BAGGED/CONTAINERIZED WITHIN THE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA.

(2) SMALL AND LARGE SIZE REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREAS.

(I) WASHROOM. AN ADDITIONAL CHAMBER SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE
REGULATED ABATEMENT WORK AREA, ATTACHED TO THE EXISTING AIRLOCK USED TO
ACCESS THE WORK AREA. THE WASHROOM/AIRLOCK COMBINATION SHALL BE UTILIZED AS
THE CONTIGUOUS WASTE DECONTAMINATION ENCLOSURE FOR WASTE
BAGGING/CONTAINERIZATION AND WASTE TRANSFER ACTIVITIES. THE WASHROOM SHALL
BE CONSTRUCTED AND SUPPLIED WITH EQUIPMENT/MATERIALS CONSISTENT WITH WASTE
DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURE WASHROOM REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTIGUOUS
PERSONAL AND WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM ENCLOSURES.

(I REMOVAL. THE WASHROOM CHAMBER SHALL BE REMOVED ONLY AFTER SATISFACTORY
CLEARANCE AIR SAMPLING RESULTS HAVE BEEN ACHIEVED.

TENT PROCEDURES

TENT PROCEDURES SHALL BE CONDUCTED AS FOLLOWS:

(A) TENT PROCEDURES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE REMOVAL OF LESS THAN 260 LINEAR
FEET AND 160 SQUARE FEET OF ACM AND SHALL NOT RESULT IN DISTURBANCE OF ACM
DURING TENT ERECTION.

(B) TENT PROCEDURES SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED IN A CONSTRUCTED OR COMMERCIALLY
AVAILABLE FIRE RETARDANT PLASTIC TENT, PLASTICIZING AND SEALING ALL SURFACES
NOT BEING ABATED WITHIN THE TENT PERIPHERY FORMING AN ENCLOSURE. THE TENT
SHALL BE OF FIRE RETARDANT 6-MIL PLASTIC AT A MINIMUM, WITH SEAMS HEAT-SEALED,
OR DOUBLE-FOLDED, STAPLED AND TAPED AIRTIGHT AND THEN TAPED FLUSH WITH THE
ADJACENT TENT WALL. THIS IS A SINGLE USE BARRIER THAT SHALL NOT BE REUSED ONCE
DISMANTLED OR COLLAPSED.

(C) THERE SHALL BE AN AIRLOCK AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE TENT, UNLESS THERE IS AN
ATTACHED WORKER OR WASTE DECONTAMINATION SYSTEM.

(D) ASBESTOS HANDLERS INVOLVED IN THE TENT PROCEDURE SHALL WEAR PERSONAL
PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT PLUS A SECOND DISPOSABLE SUIT. ALL STREET CLOTHES SHALL
BE REMOVED AND STORED IN A CLEAN ROOM WITHIN THE WORK SITE. THE PERSONAL
PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT WITH TWO DISPOSABLE SUITS SHALL BE USED FOR INSTALLATION
OF THE TENT AND THROUGHOUT THE PROCEDURE IF A DECONTAMINATION UNIT WITH A
SHOWER IS NOT CONTIGUOUS TO THE WORK AREA. IF A DECONTAMINATION UNIT (WITH
SHOWER AND CLEAN ROOM AT A MINIMUM) IS CONTIGUOUS TO THE WORK AREA, ONLY
ONE DISPOSABLE SUIT SHALL BE REQUIRED; IN THIS CASE, PRIOR TO EXITING THE TENT
THE WORKER SHALL HEPA VACUUM AND WET CLEAN THE DISPOSABLE SUIT.

(E) THE TENT SHALL BE ATTACHED TO THE SURFACE TO PRODUCE AN AIRTIGHT SEAL
EXCEPT FOR AN APPROPRIATE SECTION TO ALLOW FOR MAKE-UP AIR INTO THE TENT.

(F) NEGATIVE PRESSURE VENTILATION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED TO CONTINUOUSLY
EXHAUST THE ENCLOSED AREA.

(G) REMOVAL OF ACM SHALL BE BY WET METHODS IN ACCORDANCE.
(H) ACM REMOVED SHALL BE PLACED IN A LEAK-TIGHT CONTAINER WITHOUT DROPPING IT.

() UPON COMPLETION OF ABATEMENT, AND PRIOR TO TENT COLLAPSE, THE ENCLOSED
SURFACES SHALL:

(1) BE WET CLEANED USING RAGS, MOPS OR SPONGES; AND

(2) BE PERMITTED SUFFICIENT TIME TO DRY, PRIOR TO HEPA VACUUMING ALL
SUBSTRATES; AND

(3) BE LIGHTLY ENCAPSULATED TO LOCKDOWN RESIDUAL ASBESTOS.

(J) UPON BARRIER DISTURBANCE, LOSS OF ENGINEERING CONTROLS, OR TERMINATION OF
TENT USAGE, THE TENT AND THE ENCLOSED SURFACES SHALL BE TREATED ACCORDING
TO SUBDIVISION (1) ABOVE.

(K) THE BAGGED WASTE SHALL BE WET CLEANED OR HEPA VACUUMED AND THEN
TRANSFERRED OUTSIDE THE TENT, DOUBLE BAGGED, AND APPROPRIATELY HANDLED
PRIOR TO DISPOSAL.

(L) THE OUTER DISPOSABLE SUIT (IF 2 SUITS ARE WORN) SHALL BE HEPA VACUUMED IN
THE TENT PRIOR TO EXITING. THE OUTER DISPOSABLE SUIT SHALL BE REMOVED IN THE
AIRLOCK AND A CLEAN SUIT SHALL BE WORN OVER THE INNER SUIT. THE WORKERS SHALL
IMMEDIATELY PROCEED TO A SHOWER AT THE WORK SITE. THE INNER DISPOSABLE SUIT
AND RESPIRATOR SHALL BE REMOVED IN THE SHOWER AFTER APPROPRIATE WETTING.
THE DISPOSABLE CLOTHING SHALL BE DISPOSED OF AS ASBESTOS-CONTAINING WASTE
MATERIAL. THE WORKERS SHALL THEN FULLY AND VIGOROUSLY SHOWER WITH SUPPLIED
LIQUID BATH SOAP, SHAMPOO, AND CLEAN DRY TOWELS.

(M) THE NEGATIVE PRESSURE VENTILATION EQUIPMENT SHALL BE USED TO FILTER A
MINIMUM OF 4 VOLUME CHANGES THROUGH THE TENT AFTER COMPLETION OF
ABATEMENT BUT PRIOR TO COLLAPSE OF THE TENT/BARRIER. ALL REQUIRED AIR
MONITORING MUST BE SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED BEFORE THE TENT/BARRIER IS
COLLAPSED.

(N) THE TENT SHALL BE COLLAPSED INWARD, ENCLOSING THE CONTAMINATED CLOTHING.
THIS CONTAMINATED MATERIAL SHALL BE DISPOSED OF IN ANOTHER PLASTIC BAG. THE
HEPA VACUUM SHALL BE DECONTAMINATED AND SEALED.
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ASBESTOS ABATEMENT KEYNOTES
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@ SAWCUT, REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF MASONRY WALL AS ASBESTOS
CONTAINING MATERIAL. REMOVE ACM DEBRIS AND THERMAL SYSTEMS
INSULATION ON PIPES & FITTINGS IN CHASE BEHIND MASONRY WALL.
COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DEMO PLANS.

TYP. FOR 200 SQ. FT.
OF WALL REMOVAL +
60 SQ. FT. OF DEBRIS +
24 LIN. FT OF TSI

@ REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF LIGHTS AND ASSOCIATED LIGHT WIRING WHIPS

TYP. FOR 3 LIGHTS /
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1 AREA'C' FIRST FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN
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GENERAL NOTES

1. COORDINATE ALL REMOVALS WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

2. PATCH AND REPLACE EXISTING AND NEWLY CREATED HOLES IN
WALLS (DUE TO REMOVAL) WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION.

3. SALVAGED ITEMS SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER, UNO

4. ALL KEYED REMOVALS SHALL INCLUDE REMOVAL OF ANY AND ALL
ANCHORING SYSTEMS INCLUDING OBJECTS EMBEDDED INTO EXISTING

WALLS. COORDINATE WITH NEW INSTALLATION.
5. REFER TO ASBESTOS AND MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
REMOVAL INFORMATION.

6. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS NECESSARY AT ALL AREAS OF

WALL REMOVAL AND NEW WALL PENETRATIONS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

7. DRILL CORNERS OF ALL NEW SAWCUT OPENING PRIOR TO
SAWCUTTING, TO PREVENT CUTTING INTO SCHEDULED
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN.
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AD601 =1

GENERAL NOTES

1. COORDINATE ALL REMOVALS WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

2. PATCH AND REPLACE EXISTING AND NEWLY CREATED HOLES IN
WALLS (DUE TO REMOVAL) WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION.

3. SALVAGED ITEMS SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER, UNO

4. ALL KEYED REMOVALS SHALL INCLUDE REMOVAL OF ANY AND ALL
ANCHORING SYSTEMS INCLUDING OBJECTS EMBEDDED INTO EXISTING
WALLS. COORDINATE WITH NEW INSTALLATION.

5. REFER TO ASBESTOS AND MEP DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
REMOVAL INFORMATION.

6. PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING AS NECESSARY AT ALL AREAS OF
WALL REMOVAL AND NEW WALL PENETRATIONS. REFER TO
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.

7. DRILL CORNERS OF ALL NEW SAWCUT OPENING PRIOR TO
SAWCUTTING, TO PREVENT CUTTING INTO SCHEDULED
CONSTRUCTION TO REMAIN.

www.csarchpc.com

ARCH

19 Front St. - Newburgh - New York 12550-7601
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DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

1. COORDINATE ALL REMOVALS WITH NEW CONSTRUCTION.

2. PATCH AND REPLACE EXISTING AND NEWLY CREATED HOLES IN ROOF
(DUE TO REMOVAL) WITH MATERIALS TO MATCH EXISTING
CONSTRUCTION.

3. SALVAGED ITEMS SHALL BE TURNED OVER TO OWNER, UNO

4. ALL KEYED REMOVALS SHALL INCLUDE REMOVAL OF ANY AND ALL
ANCHORING SYSTEMS INCLUDING OBJECTS EMBEDDED INTO EXISTING
WALLS.

5. REMOVE EXISTING ROOF MATERIAL AND INSULATION DOWN TO
EXISTING ROOF DECK, UNO

6. EXISTING CURBS, VENTS, AND OTHER PENETRATION SIZES AND
LOCATIONS ARE APPROXIMAT. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY IN FIELD
AND COORDINATE AS REQUIRED PRIOR TO BID.

7. COORDINATE WITH ABATEMENT DRAWINGS

8. COORDINATE WITH STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, AND
ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS.

ROOF LEGEND

R ROOF DRAIN

I_—Icu

CONDENSING UNIT

@ E EXHAUST FAN

L~
L fl) R ROOF HOOD

% EXISTING ROOFING TO BE REMOVED

CEILING DEMOLITION LEGEND

] GWB OR PLASTER CEILING, REFER TO DETAILS

21" AND ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
T 7 T SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE SYSTEM
IR
+X'-
'$7 CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR,

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

': p———
| | 24" LIGHT FIXTURE
I: i —
F=
| | 2'x2" LIGHT FIXTURE
E=d
': _— = :‘ ,
—— — — — 1'x LIGHT FIXTURE

-(I)- PENDANT LIGHT FIXTURE
|
o RECESSED DOWN LIGHT

8 CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN
/O\S> CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR

@ CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR
@ CEILING MOUNTED HEAT DETECTOR
(3 CEILING MOUNTED PA SPEAKER
CJ) CEILING MOUNTED SECURITY J-BOX
EA5:| CEILING MOUNTED MOTION SENSOR
V CEILING MOUNTED DATA J-BOX

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO MECHANICAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

N
aN HVAC SUPPLY GRILLE

N
N HVAC RETURN GRILLE

KEY NOTES

# DESCRIPTION

C.1 REMOVE EXISTING SUSPENDED
CEILING SYSTEM INITS ENTIRETY,
INCLUDING ALL HANGERS AND
FASTENERS. REFER TO ELECTRICAL
AND MECHANICAL DRANINGS FOR
EQUIPMENT REMOVALS.

D1 REMOVE DOOR, HARDWNARE, AND
FRAME IN ITS ENTIRETY.

E.1 LIGHT FIXTURE REMOVAL, REFER TO
'E' DRANINGS AND ABATEMENT
DRANINGS AND REPORT.

G.2 REMOVE STOREFRONT SYSTEM IN
ITS ENTIRETY, INCLUDING ALL DOORS,
HARDWNARE, AND ANCHORING
DEVICES.

R.1 REMOVE ENTIRE ROOF ASSEMBLY
TO DECK BELOW, PREP SLAB FOR
NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY, COORDINATE
WITH NEW NWORK.

R.5 REMOVE PORTION OF EXISTING
ROOF SYSTEM INCLUDING ROOF
DECKING TO PROVIDE A NEN ROOF
OPENING TO ACCOMMODATE
MECHANICAL NWORK. REFER TO MEP
DRANINGS.

.1 SANCUT AND REMOVE MASONRY
WALL INITS ENTIRETY.

W.20 CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING
GRANITE CLADDING SYSTEM TO THE
EXTENTS SHOWN, TO BE TURNED
OVER TO THE DISTRICT / ONNER.

KEY PLAN
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1 AREA 'C' PARITAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN

GENERAL NOTES

1. REFER TO SHEET G001 FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES.

2. REFER TO LS100 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR LIFE SAFETY PLANS AND
DETAILED INFORMATION.

3. REFER TO A600 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS DETAILS, AND
ADDITIONAL ROOFING INFORMATION.

4. REFER TO A600 SERIES DRAWING FOR ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AND
DETAILED INFORMATION OF CABINETRY.

5. REFER TO A600 SERIES DRAWINGS ADDITIONAL DIMENSIONS AND
DETAILED INFORMATION OF CEILING SCOPE.

6. REFER TO A900 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR DOOR, STOREFRONT,
WINDOW, DETAILS, SCHEDULES AND NOTES.

7. REFER TO AF100 SERIES DRAWINGS FOR FINISH SCHEDULES, PLANS,
AND NOTES.
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1 1 REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS

PER PLAN DIMENSION
1 =] )
n
]
™~
|/

PL.LAM. TOP AND BOTTOM ON 1" PARTICLE
BOARD AND 3mm PVC EDGE BAND.

SHELF SUPPORT BRACKET. REFER TO
ELEVATIONS FOR LOCATIONS.

REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR GROMMET LOCATIONS

—— SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOP. SCRIBE TO WALL.

SUPPORT BRACKET. REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR
LOCATION.

CONTINUOUS WOOD BLOCKING

1 7PLUMBING FIXTURE ELEVATIONS

E

1 6 ENTRANCE EAST ELEVATION

ABQ1 34 =1-0"
([APIGD)
B
% / \ N
/ / \ N
SETY | | 102D
D) N A @6y
N \ / /
N

1 4 FRONT DOOR ELEVATION

A601

55C

1/4" = 1'-0"

1 1 SE1 NORTH ELEVATION

ABO1 =10
/ \
/ \
(020) 102D :
CONN
)

7 102A VEST. SOUTH ELEVATION

A601

1/4" = 1'-0"

A601 1/4" = 1'-0"
)
AN
AN
@__? SE1
BR= p T 4@

1 3SE1 SOUTH ELEVATION

/ / N\
/ / AN
102B
AN AN /
N\ N\ /

1 5102A FRONT ENTRANCE ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A601

@

=

T

1 OSE1 WEST ELEVATION

1/4" = 10"

A601

W

-

G'ai | @0o0)| e

1 28E1 EAST ELEVATION

ABO1 14 =10

6 102A VEST. WEST ELEVATION

AB01 14 =10
CRCEINT)
O
& || &9 || €

3y

@
@

9 102A VEST. EAST ELEVATION

1/4" = 1'-0"

A601

1/4" = 1'-0"

A601

) ()

RN -
&
€9 €9 €9

g
5

7
AN
AN

5 102A VEST. NORTH ELEVATION

GYM

B.O SOFFIT
6'—0"

[ B.O SOFFIT

SECURITY

@i

1
ED
SECURED VESTIBULE
[lo2A

CEILIN@EIGHT
8‘—0"

CEILING_HEIGH
8‘—0"

|

=1

UE:EIJ

METAL ROOF RAIL (FURNISHED BY
TREATED NOOD BLOCKING , MATCH HC,INSTALLED BY &6C)
THICKNESS OF RAIL SUPPORT R FULLY ADHERED MEMBRANE
S| > FLASHING TO METAL CURB
l“f. 3 d TERMINATION BAR, ATTACHED
QT | & TO RAIL
Qu | I
Y= | wop
0L SPLICING CEMENT
wmx | <« "
0 | 1)) 6
SERR ROOF MEMBRANE
nx O
Y= > 2 — =AY /
/
/ \ EXISTING ROOF INSULATION AND
=
ROOF SYSTEM EDGE — N RIGID ROOF INSULATION
SEALANT [ — —
ROOF DECK

REFER TO
M DRANINGS

ROOF 'H'

\:1'— O"TYP.

(3

-

- ) T
Yamyo - - o ama

L §

XN

REFER TO
M DRANINGS

1/4" = 1'-0"

A601

2 ROOF AREA C

A601 1/4" = 1'-0"

4 EQUIPMENT RAIL DETAIL

SHIM RAIL AS NECESSARY TO LEVEL

CEILING HEIGHT
8I_qll

CEILING HEIGHT
&I_qll

A601

11/2" = 10"

LOBBY

AUDITORIUM

8 AREA 'C' FIRST FLOOR RCP

GENERAL CASEWORK NOTES

1. ALL CASEWORK SHALL HAVE SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTOPS AND 4"
BACK SPLASHES, UNO.

2. INSTALL MATCHING FILLER PANELS IN LOCATIONS SHOWN. ADD
MATCHING FILLER PANELS AS REQUIRED FOR FINAL FIT/FINISH.

3. PROVIDE BLOCKING IN ALL ADJACENT WALLS AS REQUIRED TO
INSTALL ALL CASEWORK.

4. PROVIDE FINISHED END PANEL AT ALL EXPOSED FACES OF CASEWORK
5. PROVIDE WALL BASE AS SCHEDULED ON ALL EXPOSED TOE KICK
SPACES AND EXPOSED END PANELS.

ROOF GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL EXISTING ROOF DRAINS TO REMAIN, UNO.

2. CURB SIZES SHOWN REFLECT PENETRATING DUCT SIZE. CURB SIZE
MAY VARY, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS, COORDINATE ACTUAL
SIZE OF CURBS IN APPROVED SUBMITTALS.

3. NEW ROOF AND ROOF INSULATION FASTENERS TO ENGAGE HIGH
POINT OF STEEL DECK FLUTES.

4. PROVIDE MINIMUM 1 1/2" RIGID INSULATION AT NEW FLAT ROOF
AREAS, TAPER INSULATION TO HEIGHTS INDICATED.

www.csarchpc.com

ARCH

19 Front St. - Newburgh - New York 12550-7601

845 -561-3179

ROOF DESCRIPTIONS

ROOF AREA 'A' - NEW CONSTRUCTION

1.PROVIDE TWO LAYERS MECHANICALLY FASTENED RIGID ROOF
INSULATION (TOTAL THICKNESS 3 1/2", MIN R20) ON NEW ROOF
SUBSTRATE (METAL).

2.PROVIDE MECHANICALLY FASTENED TAPERED ROOF INSULATION AND
CANTS AT LOCATIONS SHOWN.

3.PROVIDE FULLY ADHERED EPDM ROOF MEMBRANE.

Consultant

ROOF LEGEND

[JR  ROOF DRAIN, REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS

[]S  SECONDARY DRAIN, REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS
BJIE  ROOF PENETRATIONS, REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

ROOF ACCESS HATCH

MINIMUM, UNO

[
——> INDICATES DIRECTION OF SLOPE AT 1/4" PER FOOT
L
i ROOF LADDER

E

EXPANSION JOINT

CEILING NOTES

1/4" = 1'-0"

A601

SELF-FLASHING
MECHANICAL UNIT
CONTINUOUS SELF
ADHERING

PRE-FABRICATED —
INSULATED CURB

18" MIN.L

=

ROOF SYSTEM CONTINUOUS
SECUREMENT STRIP \

PRESSURE TREAT
NOOD BLOCKING

I P 8 N I I B |

3/8" COUNTER SUNK BOLTS\
AT 24"OC

— £

STEEL DECK CLOSURE,

CONT. TERMINATION
BAR W/

ROOF SYSTEM
MEMBRANE
FLASHING TURNED UP

SEAM SPLICE
EDGE

EXISTING ROOF INSULATION AND

EXISTING

DECK SUPPORT FRAME
(SEE STRUCT DNGS)

3 EQUIPMENT CURB DETAIL

1l| = 11_0"

A601

— &
&e

Ab

< E > A5
2601 @
!
© 10
™
11
o AG01
= 10 /12
F1 13
ITY
L.
CSED)
S2
Ab
GYM A5

(A&

102D 102

14 2|_O||

lz:o,

LOBBY

FD
(F4)
< T SECURED VESTIBULE
C

AUDITORIUM

1 AREA 'C' FIRST FLOOR PLAN

1. INSTALL CEILING GRIDS CENTERED IN THE ROOM, UNO. IN ROOMS
OTHER THAN RECTANGULAR SHAPED, INSTALL GRIDS CENTERED ON
WALLS OR OTHER BUILT FEATURES AS INDICATED.

2. INSTALLATION HEIGHTS OF THE CEILINGS MAY VARY SLIGHTLY FROM
PLANS IN ROOMS WITH EXTERIOR WINDOWS. ACTUAL CEILING HEIGHT
TO BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD.

3. FINAL INSTALLED CEILINGS SHALL HAVE HEIGHTS COORDINATED
WITH OTHER CONTRACTORS WITH ABOVE CEILING WORK AND VERIFIED
WITH FIELD CONDITIONS. ALL CHANGES IN CONFIGURATION OR
HEIGHTS ARE TO BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

4. LIGHT FIXTURES AND MECHANICAL DIFFUSERS ARE SHOWN FOR
POSITIONING IN FINISH CEILING SYSTEM. COORDINATE WITH
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR FIXTURE TYPES,
MECHANICAL DIFFUSERS, WALL MOUNTED FIXTURES, AND
INSTALLATION OF FIXTURES IN SPACES WITHOUT CEILINGS. (LIGHTING
AND HVAC DIFFUSERS ARE SHOWN FOR COORDINATION ONLY - SEE
MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR SPECIFIC
INFORMATION).

5. CENTER LIGHTS, DIFFUSERS, EXIT SIGNS, SMOKE DETECTORS,
SPEAKERS, GENERAL ALARM SPEAKERS/STROBES & MISC DEVICES IN
CEILING TILES WHERE THEY ARE LOCATED. ALIGN MULTIPLE ITEM
CENTER OR EDGES.

CEILING LEGEND

GWB OR PLASTER CEILING, REFER TO DETAILS AND
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILING SYSTEM

_$L CEILING HEIGHT ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2'x4" LIGHT FIXTURE

2'x2" LIGHT FIXTURE

E— 1% LUGHT FIXTURE
E——1  1'x4' LIGHT FIXTURE, WALL MOUNTED
E=== STRIP TYPE FIXTURE

RECESSED DOWN LIGHT
CEILING MOUNTED EXIT SIGN

o
Q

@ CEILING MOUNTED OCCUPANCY SENSOR
© CEILING MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR

KEY NOTES
# DESCRIPTION

AS PROVIDE NEN STOREFRONT SYSTEM
AS SPECIFIED.

Ab PROVIDE NEWN DOOR AND DOOR
HARDWARE IN NEN STOREFRONT AS
SPECIFIED.

AT PROVIDE NEW SECURITY
TRANSACTION NINDOW AS SPECIFIED.

BR STEEL SUPPORT BRACKET

C1 24"x24" ACOUSTIC PANELS AND
SUSPENSION SYSTEM.

C5 PROVIDE GNB CEILING ON METAL
STUD FRAMING.

E1 LIGHT FIXTURE INSTALLATION,
TYPICAL REFER TO 'E' DRANINGS.

F1 PROVIDE NEW FLOOR FINISH,

(TYPICAL FOR ROOM, UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE); REFER TO 'AF'
DRANINGS

F3 PROVIDE CONCRETE SLAB ON
CLEAN BACKFILL, COMPACTED TO
95% STANDARD PROCTOR.

TRINITY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
2023 CAPITAL PROJECTS - PHASE 2A

CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT OF NEW ROCHELLE

Project Title

F4 PROVIDE CONCRETE SLAB INFILL AT
LOCATION OF PARTITION REMOVAL,
PROVIDE FLUSH CONIDTION WITH
ADIACNET SLAB ELEVATION.

F12 RECESSED WALK OFF MATS, PER
DISTRICT.

M1 MECHANICAL INSTALLATIONTYPICAL
REFER TO 'M' DRANINGS.

R1 PROVIDE NEW SINGLE PLY ROOFING

WITH COVERBOARD AND INSULATION.

REGISTRATION EXPIRATION DATE. 02282025

SSC SOLID SURFACE COUNTERTORP,

CONTINUOUS

SNB SCHEDULED WALL BASE

W4 PREP AND PAINT NALL SURFACE IN
ITS ENTIRETY.

W11 PROVIDE NEW PARTITION.

W13 REPAIR AND REPOINT BRICK
MASONARY.

KEY PLAN

1/4" = 10"
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GLAZING TYPES

cCcL

cl

FR

FT

LM

SCP

56

SP

FRSG FIRE-RATED SECURITY GLAZING

LOW-E COATED, INSULATED GLASS
CLEAR INSULATED GLASS

FIRE RATED GLASS

FULLY TEMPERED GLASS
LAMINATED GLASS

SECURITY RATED PANEL

SECURITY GLAZING

SPANDREL GLASS

N

GLAZING AS SPECIFIED

8 HEAD DETAIL - SECURITY WINDOW

11/2"=1-0"

A901

EXISTING 8" CMU WALL

L CONT. BACK ROD

& SEALANT, TYP.

—— WOOD SHIM, TYP.

41/72"

—— STOREFRONT SYSTEM AS

4 HEAD DETAIL

SPECIFIED, FLUSH WITH
FACE OF WALL BELOW

A901 ¥=1o

i

TRANSACTION TRAYJ
GLAZING AS SPECIFIED

JAMB DETAIL - SECURITY WINDOW

WALL BOARD

SPECIFIED WINDOW UNIT

THREAT SIDE
CONTINUOUS 5/8" GYPSUM

11/2"=1-0"

A901

_ SADDLEWIDTHTO
] MATCH DOOR FRAME ]

aY

N —

DOOR AS SCHEDULED

1 Ou

REFER TO HARDWARE
SCHEDULE FOR
THRESHOLD, SET IN
CONTINUOUS BED OF
SEALANT

EXISTING FLOOR
CONSTRUCTION \

3 SILL DETAIL
A901 =1

6 SILL DETAIL

-—— EXISTING FOUNDATION

A901 =1

REQ'D TO MATCH EXISTING

SHIM AS REQUIRED

EXISTING PARTITION
/ PATCH ADJACENT INTERIOR FINISHES AS
H,

FRAME AS SCHEDULED

DOOR OR SIDELIGHT, REFER
[ TO FRAME TYPE

%
)

2 JAMB DETAIL

A901 ¥=1

THREAT SIDE

GLAZING AS
SPECIFIED

SPECIFIED
WINDOW UNIT

TRANSACTION

TRAY

6" METAL STUD
FRAMING @ 16" O.C.

CONTINUOUS 5/8"
GYPSUM WALL BOARD

9 SILL DETAIL - SECURITY WINDOW

WIDTH WIDTH WIDTH
3'-0 WNIDTH
ﬂ 5"6" 8" 6" 6 DOOR SCHEDULE - Counts
(A907) . DOOR DOOR FRAME > | o
: D \ D \ © 14 i, x o
— B o | A B 2 0 = = 4 = W %.- % &0
N \ N N N = ) 1 1 = |<_( P P o =) 5] =
S - S S S =2 T < < w L [ = O] < = n =)
O N [§ \ \ \ z = = r r =) a w = > = ®) 3 z
I /\ = \ = L = = \ x T 4 W 0 & i 5 a o o o N a T 0l x
: S EE 8 S eI ) 8 0 2 e |5 |z |5 | 2| & | 2|2 |2|3]2]2]|8 8
— || A0 i p i ol w ) w| [®© i 2 | FrRom TO WIDTH T = c | S | E | S| E E < s | S| @ | £]1 5|8 REMARKS a
= s 7 D 7 D 7
5 o o E o K o 102C |102A  |SECURED VESTIBULE [102 |LOBBY 3-012" |7-0 134" DG |ALUM [FF_ [ALUM |ANOD [1/A901  |2/A901 [3/A901 |- SG 30.0 |YES 102C
g @ L o © o o / SE1  |SET1 SECURITY 102 |[LOBBY 3-0" 7-0" 1 3/4" DG |ALUM |FF__ |ALUM |ANOD [1/A901  |2/A901 [3/A901 |45 |SG 31.0 |- - SE1
. \ASOY) / / Sf |~ 102B |102A _ |SECURED VESTIBULE 3-0172" |7-0" 1 3/4" DG |ALUM |FF_ |ALUM |ANOD [1/A901  |2/A901 |3/A901 |- SG 320 |YES |YES 102B
@ 102D |102A  |SECURED VESTIBULE |102 |LOBBY 5-8172" |7°-0" 1 3/4" DG |ALUM |FF_ |ALUM |ANOD [1/A901  |2/A901 |3/A901 SG 33.0 |YES 102D
@@ F N G DG 102A |102A  |SECURED VESTIBULE 6-0" 70" 13/4" DG |ALUM |FF__ |ALUM |ANOD [1/A901  |2/A901 |3/A901 SG 340 |YES |YES 102A
Grand total: 5
1/4" = 10" 1/4" = 1-0"
+/-16'- 0"
VIF
SECURE SIDE
/-1 -8 " DOOR NIDTH 2' EQ. 2' EQ 5" DOOR WIDTH 2" DOOR NIDTH 5"
s 3Y.I.f=0 “ s 4 . DOORWDTH
- . - - 2"\ 2"
1 2 R 2 g oy (1 —
- A901 . AS01
1= - O Ome | g o - @ ) o
O | =@ O Jt- i
| = e - coy
I A90T
(8 _ / 2N \ \ 5 / / N il |
\A901/ - y I A901/, N N lw @ @ @ @Agm WINDOW PASS-THRU
- | QD
o |- >
& &) & | 3 of /6% & & € =N & i / \
< O / / N \ 3 / / \ SHIM AS REQUIRED. CONTINUOUS
A I . /B I ) QS BACKER ROD AND SEALANT.
A901 B ~
A907 A ol J— (102D) 0 €D)
o S 5" SOUND BATT INSULATION
— \ AT \ / / \ \ /
o 69 C 69 69 ) €9 €9 €9 CONTINUOUS LEVEL 3
o - N (&CF | |4CF S Y, Y N N /@ S BULLET RESISTANT
D o) SR | A901 A99 FIBERGLASS PANELS (+/- 7/16")
' | CONTINUOUS 5/8"
— GYPSUM WALL BOARD
\A90Y/ -
s3 S1
AQQ1 38 =1-0" AQQ1 38=1-0" AQQ1 38=1-0" AQQ1 112=10
SECURE SIDE THREAT SIDE
5" SOUND BATT INSULATION
CONTINUOUS 5/8" GYPSUM
CONTINUOUS 5/8" GYPSUM c OS’\TT':\IQSCS)SE%X'CR;E% WALL BOARD
WALL BOARD. 6" METAL ROD AND SEALANT CONTINUOUS LEVEL 3
STUDS @ 16" O.C. BULLET RESISTANT FIBERGLASS
CONTINUOQOUS LEVEL 3 1 HOUR FIRE PANELS (+/- 7/16")
BULLET RESISTANT .
EIBERGLASS PANELS SVOANLI'BN(;J SRUDS >/8" GYPSUM PROTECTIVE SMOKE 5" SOUND BATT INSULATION STOREFRONT SYSTEM
/- 77167 : CURTAIN (SECURE SIDE) AS SPECIFIED, FLUSH STOREFRONT SYSTEM AS
6" METAL WITH FACE OF WALL SPECIFIED, FLUSH WITH 9
STUDS @ 16" O.C.
— SHIM AS REQUIRED. X _ @ BELOW FACE OF WALL BELOW
CONTINUOUS BACKER A SECURE SIDE
ROD AND SEALANT. [ T A s WOOD SHIM, TYP.
“ — ' GLAZING AS ———
2 SCHEDULED =
| Wy CONT. BACKER ROD & NG g
— SPECIFIED WINDOW UNIT ' e i Jﬁ SEALANT, TYP.

5 JAMB DETAIL
A901 =1

EXISTING PARTITION ——— /\/

OF \!\ O]

SHIM AS REQUIRED/

FRAME AS SCHEDULED

DOOR OR TRANSOM, .
REFER TO FRAME TYPE n

1 HEAD DETAIL
A901 =1
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DISCLAIMER NOTE 25 1
o
MANUFACTURER'S NAMES AND FINISH INFORMATION ARE 2 C
INDICATED AS REFERENCED TO THE ARCHITECT'S BASIS-OF- T <
DESIGN SELECTIONS AND HAVE BEEN DETERMINED PRIOR TO e
BID. THE CONTRACTOR AND OWNER ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED -
THAT FINISHES INSTALLED IN THE WORK ARE SUBJECT TO 89
CHANGE IN RESPONSE TO SUBMITTALS, CONFIRMED o3
SELECTIONS, PRODUCT AVAILABILITY AND THE SUBSEQUENT > 2
COORDINATION OF FINISHES BY ARCHITECT AND MAY DIFFER 33
MATERIALS LEGEND ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE FROM PRODUCTS LISTED HEREIN. E o
~
MATERIAL | MANUFACTURER | MODEL | COLOR #/NAME | SIZE | NOTE ROOM FLOOR ABBREVIATIONS 5o
NUMBER ROOM NAME FINSH | BASE WALL FINISH REMARKS 25
ACMU  ARCHITECTURAL CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT 5 @
PAINT ol
|PNT-1 |SHERWIN WILLIAMS |EGGSHELL |AS SELECTED FROM FULL RANGE OF COLORS / MATCH EXISTING | |TvP. WALL | 1024 SECURED VESTBULE ETR/TERRA 5] PRI st ACOUSTICAL PANEL CEILI ° 3
- / : SET SECURITY ETR/ TERR-1 RB-1 PNT-1 APC ACOOUSQ'CAL PANEL CEILING
BBT BIO-BASED TILE
RUBBER BASE BRK BRICK
[RB-1 [ TARKETT |BASEWORKS [ TAS COLONIAL GREY |4 [SECURITY | CFT CERAMIC FLOOR TILE
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CONC  CONCRETE
SOLID SURFACE CPT CARPET
|SS-1 |DUPONT |CORIAN |DOVE | |SECURITY | CTB CERAMIC TILE BASE
CwT CERAMIC WALL TILE
TERRAZZO BASE ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN
[18-1 | TERROXY | | AS SELECTED FROM FULL RANGE OF COLORS / MATCH EXISTING | MATCH EXISTING |PATCH | EXP EXPOSED =
EXST EXISTING S
FAC/FF FACTORY FINISH 2
TERRAZZO FLOOR GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD S
| TERR-1 | TERROXY | | AS SELECTED FROM FULL RANGE OF COLORS / MATCH EXISTING | |PATCH | LMC LINEAR METAL CEILING
LVT LUXURY VINYL TILE
MSS MUSIC STORAGE SYSTEM
MWP METAL WALL PANEL
PCON POLISHED CONCRETE
PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE
PLAS PLASTER
PNT PAINT
RAF RESILIENT ATHLETIC FLOORING
RB RUBBER BASE
RF RESINOUS FLOORING
RST RUBBER STAIR TREAD / LANDING
RT RUBBER TILE FLOORING
SCONC ~ SEALED CONCRETE
ss SOLID SURFACE
STF SYNTHETIC TURF FLOORING LLl
STL STEEL |
T8 TERRAZZO BASE
TERR TERRAZZO —
TP TOILET PARTITIONS LLI
TYP TYPICAL —
vCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE A\l
VCTAS  VINYL COMPOSITION TILE ANTI-STATIC —
e VINYL WALLCOVERING ()
WAF WOOD ATHLETIC FLOORING LLl
wo  woop O O
WOM WALK-OFF MAT O V)
1. ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF NEW PARTITIONS ARE TO BE —t
PAINTED. () N_
2. WHEN ANY WORK IS PERFORMED ON ANY EXISTING WALL, LL W) I
THE ENTIRE WALL SURFACE IS TO BE PAINTED CORNER TO Z
CORNER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. >_ p)
3. ALL EXPOSED GROUND FACE CMU LOCATIONS TO RECEIVE L m I_
GRAFFITIT COATING, TYPICAL FOR INTERIOR LOCATIONS. O ()
4. ALL EXISTING EXPOSED BRICK TO REMAIN UNPAINTED. I E LL]
Room Name I I I
(707 ] ) | —
Wall Finish —
Base Finish = Finish Tag
Floor Finish D I | I
S pNT-#— ACCENT PANT LOCATION — >- —
- TERR- 1 O I E
2
.‘E
g
g
o
SECURITY SECURED VESTIBULE
[SET] [1024]
PNT-1 PNT-1
RE-1 TB-1
ETR/ TERR-] ETR/ TERR-]
0 /u
—T REGISTRATION EXPIRATION DATE: 02/282025
N
m
‘_
J / u:( & DATE DESCRIPTION
Drawn By: AS
PATCH FLOORING AS Checked By: Checker]
REQUIRED Proj. #: 66-11-00-01-0-012-014
CSArch Proj. #: 188-2301.02
Issued for Bid: 03/14/2025
KEY PLAN Sheet Title
AREA 'C' -
Sheet No.
T E S
] ] e
1 AREA 'C' PARITAL FIRST FLOOR PLAN % A-OO'I
AFQO1 =10 4
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m Fire Damper Type "B" - Gypsum Wall

(]

@ RETAINING ANGLE

@ STEEL SLEEVE

@ COLLAR EXTENSION

@ "S" SLIP BREAKAWAY CONNECTION
@ SHEET METAL DUCT

@ "S" SLIP CONNECTION

@ TYPICAL SLEEVE ATTACHMENT TO RETAINING
ANGLE

FUSIBLE LINK

@ CURTAIN TYPE BLADES
CLEARANCE FOR EXPANSION
@ RATED SEPARATION

RETAINING ANGLE FASTENERS.
(FASTENERS SPACED 8" APART)
(MINIMUM 2 FASTENERS ON ALL 4 SIDES)

NOTES:

REFER TO SMACNA FIRE DAMPER GUIDE FOR
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

DAMPERS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURES PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS

PROVIDE DUCT ACCESS DOOR MINIMUM 16"X16" OR
DUCT WIDTH BY 16" AT EACH FIRE DAMPER. LABEL
EACH DOOR WITH 1/2" TALL LETTERS "FD". POSITION
ACCESS DOOR TO PROVIDE SERVICE ACCESS OF
THE FIRE DAMPER TO INCLUDE FUSIBLE LINK
REPLACEMENT.

M001 / N.T.S.

X SUPPLY DUCT (UP &
DN)

e RETURN DUCT (UP &
DN)

> EXHAUST DUCT (UP &
DN)

VANED ELBOW

VANES)

RADIUS ELBOW

BLADE) AS
SPECIFIED

SHEETMETAL LEGEND

(1.D. RADIUS IS DUCT WIDTH)

<
AD S ACCESS DOOR (BOTTOM SHOWN)

ACCESS DOOR (SIDE SHOWN)

ACOUSTIC LINED DUCTWORK
(SIZE INDICATES INSIDE DUCT DIMENSIONS)

12"x10" RECTANGULAR DUCTWORK (WIDTH X DEPTH)

12"/10" FLAT OVAL DUCTWORK (WIDTH X DEPTH)

10"@ ROUND DUCTWORK (SIZE, DIAMETER)

VOLUME DAMPER (SINGLE OR OPPOSED

(PROVIDE ALL SQUARE OR RECTANGULAR ELBOWS WITH

AN A
N7—\7

AUTOMATIC TEMPERATURE CONTROL DAMPER
(OPPOSED BLADE TYPE)

FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK
(MAXIMUM LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED 36 INCHES)

TRANSITION WITH FLAT SIDE

TRANSITION ON CENTER

RECTANGULAR TO ROUND TRANSITION

BRANCH TAKE-OFF WITH VOLUME DAMPER

ROUND TAP TO RECTANGULAR DUCT (BELL MOUTH)
& VOLUME DAMPER

RECTANGULAR TO ROUND TAP (HETO)
& VOLUME DAMPER

SMOKE DAMPER, FIRE DAMPER, OR COMBINATION
FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER WITH ACCESS DOOR

ELECTRIC CABINET HEATER SCHEDULE

TAG LOCATION

ARRANGEMENT

CFM

(LOW-HIGH) | MBH

TOTAL

ELECTRICAL

DESIGN BASIS

K.W.

VOLTS

PH

QMARK REMARKS

TES-ECH-1| VESTIBULE

CEILING RECESSED

400-500

34.1

10

208V

3

Cu945 1,2,3,4

REMARKS:

1) PROVIDE WITH UNIT MOUNTED DISCONNECT.

2) PROVIDE TERMINAL BLOCK IN THE CONTROL COMPARTMENT FOR CONTROL INTERFACE BY THE BMS.
3) PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY ACCESSORIES FOR CEILING MOUNTING TRIM FRAME.
4) PROVIDE WITH BOTTOM INLET AND OUTLET

AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT SCHEDULE

NOMINAL
TAG SERVICE TONS

SUCTION
TEMP (F)

COOLING| HEATING
OAT (F) | OAT(F)

SEER

ELECTRICAL

MANUFACTURERS

VOLTS | PH

MCA MOCP TRANE / MITSUBISHI REMARKS

TES-CU-1 TES-AC-1 0.75

45

95

5 20.2

208V

1

9A 15A NTXSKHO9A112AA 1,2

REMARKS:

1) PROVIDE WITH UNIT MOUNTED DISCONNECT.

2) PROVIDE ALL ACCESSORIES FOR OPERATION DOWN TO -13°F.

PIPING LEGEND

HWS E)OT WATER SUPPLY (BELOW 250°

HOT WATER RETURN (BELOW 250°
F)

CWS CHILLED WATER SUPPLY

- — —HWR- — —

- — -CWR- — - CHILLED WATER RETURN

HPWS HEAT PUMP WATER SUPPLY

— —HPWR— — HEAT PUMP WATER RETURN

RL REFRIGERANT LIQUID

RS REFRIGERANT SUCTION

- — —-RHG-— - REFRIGERANT HOT GAS

DTWS DUAL TEMP WATER SUPPLY
— —DTWR— — DUAL TEMP WATER RETURN

GS GLYCOL SUPPLY

-——=GR - — - GLYCOL RETURN

MUW MAKE UP WATER

——-CD——-— CONDENSATE DRAIN

CS CONDENSER WATER SUPPLY TO TOWER

—— —CR— — —

CONDENSER WATER RETURN FROM TOWER

VALVE LEGEND

|E>| BALL VALVE

H 6| DRAIN VALVE WITH CAP

CHECK VALVE

X A =

BUTTERFLY VALVE

TRIPLE DUTY VALVE

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE

CALIBRATED BALANCING VALVE

SPECIALTY LEGEND

Y-LINE STRAINER

THERMOMETER

PRESSURE GAUGE W/ NEEDLE VALVE

THERMOSTAT (48" AFF)

CARBON DIOXIDE SENSOR (48" AFF)

DUCT MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR

POINT OF DISCONNECTION

Oﬂﬂcﬁ))@@%r@-ai

CONNNECT TO EXISTING

DETAIL NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER WHERE W
DETAIL IS DRAWN

DETAIL INDICATION

SECTION NUMBER

DRAWING NUMBER WHERE W

SECTION IS DRAWN

SECTION INDICATION

~~~——DIRECTION OF VIEW

ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT:

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, BELIEF AND PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS COMPLY WITH THE
LATEST EDITION OF THE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE OF NEW YORK STATE.

THE HVAC SYSTEM WAS DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2020 NEW YORK STATE ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE CHAPTER 4
(COMMERCIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY), ACCEPTABLE PRACTICE FOR COMMERCIAL BUILDINGS METHOD. THE HEAT AND COOLING
LOAD CALCULATIONS WERE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASHRAE HANDBOOK OF FUNDAMENTALS CHAPTER 17 AND 18,
AND APPROPRIATE EXTERIOR DESIGN ZONE CONDITIONS.

HEAT PUMP SCHEDULE

ASSOCIATED
CONDENSING
TAG UNIT

UNIT STYLE

SERVICE

CFM (HIGH)

OA EXT
CFM S.P.

COOLING

HEATING

ELECTRICAL DESIGN BASIS

EAT | EAT | TOTAL (MBH) | SENSIBLE (MBH) | EAT
DB | WB | RATED | ACTUAL | RATED |ACTUAL | DB

TOTAL (MBH)

RATED

ACTUAL | VOLTS PH AMPS | TRANE / MISTUBISHI

REMARKS

TES-AC-1 TES-CU-1

CEILING CASSETTE

SECURITY

335

15

75 63 9.0 8.8 -- 7.7 70

11.0

5.8 208V 1 1A NTXCKS09A112AA

1,2,3

REMARKS:

1) PROVIDE WITH UNIT MOUNTED DISCONNECT, WALL MOUNTED CONTROLLER AND OUTSIDE AIR KIT.
2) PROVIDE BACnet INTERFACE FOR CONNECTION TO MBS.
3) OUTDOOR UNIT SHALL SUPPLY POWER TO INDOOR UNIT.

VENTILATION SCHEDULE

OCCUPANCY
ROOM ROOM NUMBER | CATEGORY

AREA (SF)

PEOPLE

OUTDOOR AIR

RATE

(CFM/PERSON)

AREA

OUTDOOR AIR

RATE
(CFMISF)

DEFAULT VALUES

OUTSIDE AIRFLOWS (CFM)

DEFAULT
DENSITY NUMBER OF
(#/1000 SF) | OCCUPANTS PEOPLE AREA

CODE MIN. | CODE MIN. | CODE MIN.
COMBINED

DIST. | ZONE OA
EFF. MIN. DESIGN

SECURITY SE1

OFFICE

50

5

0.06

5 1 5 3

0.8 10 15

m Fire Damper Type "B" - Masonry Wall

@ RETAINING ANGLE

@ STEEL SLEEVE

@ COLLAR EXTENSION

@ "S" SLIP BREAKAWAY CONNECTION
@ SHEET METAL DUCT

@ "S" SLIP CONNECTION

TYPICAL SLEEVE ATTACHMENT TO RETAINING

ANGLE
FUSIBLE LINK
@ CURTAIN TYPE BLADES
CLEARANCE FOR EXPANSION

@ RATED SEPARATION

RETAINING ANGLE FASTENERS.

(WALL FASTENERS SPACED 6" APART)
(SLEEVE FASTENERS SPACED 12" APART)
(MINIMUM 2 FASTENERS ON ALL 4 SIDES)

NOTES:

REFER TO SMACNA FIRE DAMPER GUIDE FOR
CONSTRUCTION DETAILS

DAMPERS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURES PRINTED INSTRUCTIONS

PROVIDE DUCT ACCESS DOOR MINIMUM 16"X16" OR
DUCT WIDTH BY 16" AT EACH FIRE DAMPER. LABEL
EACH DOOR WITH 1/2" TALL LETTERS "FD". POSITION
ACCESS DOOR TO PROVIDE SERVICE ACCESS OF
THE FIRE DAMPER TO INCLUDE FUSIBLE LINK
REPLACEMENT.

M001 / N.T.S.

m Roof Mounted Condensing Unit Support - Single Unit

ABBREVIATION

ACC
ACCU
AD
AF
AFF
AFM
AHU
AP
APD
AV

BTUH

cC
CCCT
CD
CEF
CFM
CcoO
CONT
CR
CT
CUH

DB
DBT
DIA
DPT
DX

EA
EAT
EC
EF
EFT
EG
EHC
ER
ERC
ERP
ET
EWT
EX

FCU
FD
FD/SD
FF

FL
FPM
FT

GAL
GPM
GR
GRV
GS
H

H

HC
HGT
HP
HRU
HX
IN
Kw
L
LAT
LBS/HR
LD
LFT
LPC
LPS
LSD
LWT
M
MAX
MBH
MC
MD
MIN
MPC
MPS

NIC
NOM

OA

PC
PD
PRV
PSIG

RA
RF
RG
RH
RM
ROTV
RPM
RR
RTU

SA
SD
SF
SP
SR

TO

UNO
uv

VA
VAV
VD
VFD
VP
VR

WBT
WG

WMS
WPD

ABBREVIATION LEGEND

CENOIOIO

AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT

COUNTER FLASHING OVER TREATED WOOD NAILER
WELDED GALVANIZED STEEL EQUIPMENT RAIL (MIN.
24" HIGH), MIN. 18 GAGE AS MANUFACTURED BY
GREENHECK OR APPROVED EQUAL.

FASTEN CONDENSING UNIT TO EQUIPMENT RAIL.
COORDINATE SPACING PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

NOTE: EQUIPMENT RAIL FURNISHED BY MC AND
TURNED OVER TO GC FOR INSTALLATION.
COORDINATE SIZE AND LAYOUT WITH GC.

M001 / N.T.S.

DESCRIPTION

AIR-COOLED CONDENSER
AIR-COOLED CONDENSING UNT
ACCESS DOOR

AIR FILTER

ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR

AIR FLOW MEASURING DEVICE
AIR HANDLING UNIT

AIR PURIFIER

AIR PRESSURE DROP
AUTOMATIC AIR VENT

BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR

COOLING COIL

CLOSED CIRCUIT COOLER
CEILING DIFFUSER
CEILING EXHAUST FAN
CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE
CLEAN OUT

CONTINUED

CEILING RETURN
COOLING TOWER
CABINET UNIT HEATER

DECIBELS

DRY BULB TEMPERATURE
DIAMETER

DEW POINT TEMPERATURE
DIRECT EXPANSION

EXHAUST AIR

ENTERING AIR TEMPERATURE
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
EXHAUST FAN

ENTERING FLUID TEMPERATURE
EXHAUST GRILLE

ELECTRIC HEATING COIL
EXHAUST REGISTER

ENERGY RECOVERY COIL
ELECTRIC RADIANT PANEL
EXPANSION TANK

ENTERING WATER TEMPERATURE
EXISTING

FAN COIL UNIT

FIRE DAMPER

COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
FINAL FILTER

FLOOR

FEET PER MINUTE

FEET

GALLONS

GALLONS PER MINUTE
GLYCOL SUPPLY

GRAVITY ROOF VENTILATION
GLYCOL SUPPLY

HUMIDIFIER

HEATING COIL

HEIGHT

HORSEPOWER OR HEAT PUMP
HEAT RECOVERY UNIT

HEAT EXCHANGER

INCH

KILOWATT

LEAVING AIR TEMPERATURE

POUNDS PER HOUR

LINEAR DIFFUSER

LEAVING FLUID TEMPERATURE

LOW PRESSURE CONDENSATE RETURN

LOW PRESSURE STEAM (15 PSIG AND BELOW)
LINEAR SLOT DIFFUSER

LEAVING WATER TEMPERATURE

MAXIMUM

ONT THOUSAND BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

MOTORIZED DAMPER

MINIMUM

MEDIUM PRESSURE CONDENSATE RETURN
MEDIUM PRESSURE STEAM (16-59 PSIG)

NOT IN CONTRACT
NOMINAL

OUTSIDE AIR
PUMP

PUMPED CONDENSATE
PRESSURE DROP

PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE OR POWER ROOF VENTILATOR

POUND PER SQUARE INCH - GAUGE

RETURN AIR

RETURN FAN

RETURN GRILLE

REHEAT COIL

ROOM

ROTARY VENTILATOR
REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE
RETURN REGISTER
ROOF-TOP UNIT

SUPPLY AIR
SMOKE DAMPER
SUPPLY FAN
STATIC PRESSURE
SUPPLY REGISTER

TRANSFER OPENING

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
UNIT VENTILATOR

VENTILATION AIR

VARIABLE AIR VOLUME

VOLUME DAMPER

VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE

VACUUM PUMP

VACUUM STEAM CONDENSATE RETURN

WET BULB TEMPERATURE
WATER GAUGE

WIRE MESH SCREEN
WATER PRESSURE DROP

COPYRIGHT © ALL RIGHTS RESERVEDI
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m First Floor - Mechanical Removals Plan

MD101/ 3/8" = 1-0"

GENERAL REMOVALS NOTES

A

B.

DL O .

REMOVALS INDICATED BY HEAVY DASHED LINE.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL ITEMS INDICATED
ARE TO BE REMOVED "COMPLETE". REMOVAL SHALL
INCLUDE ALL COMPONENTS, DUCTWORK, PIPING,
HANGERS, SUPPORTS AND ACCESSORIES,
ASSOCIATED WITH THE EQUIPMENT.

CONTRACTOR IS TO INSPECT EQUIPMENT THAT IS TO
BE REUSED AND DETERMINE THAT IT IS COMPLETE
AND IN GOOD WORKING ORDER. IF NOT, REPORT
FINDINGS TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO INDICATE ALL
EQUIPMENT THAT IS TO BE REMOVED THROUGH
FIELD OBSERVATIONS, HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR
IS TO VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING AND VERIFY
ALL REMOVALS.

ALL ITEMS BEING REMOVED AND NOT REUSED SHALL
BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER FOR FUTURE USE.
IF OWNER DECIDES THE ITEMS ARE NOT REUSABLE,
THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF
THEM.

IF THERE IS A QUESTION REGARDING A REMOVAL,
THE CONTRACTOR IS TO VERIFY WITH THE OWNER
OR THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AS TO THE
REMOVAL STATUS BEFORE PROCEEDING.

ALL INTERRUPTIONS OF SERVICE SHALL BE
SCHEDULED AND COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS FEEDING FROM OR THROUGH
THE CONTRACT AREA SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

COORDINATE THIS DRAWING WITH ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF NEW WALL AND CEILING
WORK

COORDINATE THIS PLAN WITH NEW WORK PLAN.

CODED REMOVALS NOTES

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM CABINET
HEATER INCLUDING LOCAL LPS/R PIPING, VALVES,
TRAPS AND CONTROLS. REMOVE PIPING TO BELOW
FLOOR/WALL AND CAP. COORDINATE EXTENT OF
PIPING REMOVALS WITH WALL DEMO/NEW WORK.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING STEAM
CONVECTOR INCLUDING LOCAL LPS/R PIPING, VALVES,
TRAPS AND CONTROLS. REMOVE PIPING TO BELOW
FLOOR/WALL AND CAP. COORDINATE EXTENT OF
PIPING REMOVALS WITH WALL DEMO/NEW WORK.

DISCONNECT, REMOVE AND SALVAGE EXISTING
RETURN GRILLE.

DISCONNECT AND REMOVE DUCTWORK BACK TO
POINT OF DISCONNECTION. PREPARE EXISTING
DUCTWORK FOR CONNECTION TO NEW WORK.

www.csarchpc.com

40 Beaver St. - Albany - New York 12207-1511

518 - 463 - 8068
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m First Floor - Mechanical New Work Plan
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TES-CU-1

AUDITORIUM

M101 / 3/8"=1-0"

GENERAL NOTES

A

@ OO OO

CONTRACTOR IS TO INSPECT EQUIPMENT THAT IS TO
BE REUSED AND DETERMINE THAT IT IS COMPLETE
AND IN GOOD WORKING ORDER. IF NOT, REPORT
FINDINGS TO THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.

EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE TO TO VERIFY
CLEARANCE OF NEW INSTALLATIONS THROUGH FIELD
OBSERVATIONS, HOWEVER, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY ALL JOB INSTALLATIONS PRIOR TO PROVIDING
NEW WORK.

ALL ITEMS BEING REMOVED AND NOT REUSED SHALL
BE TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER FOR FUTURE USE.
IF OWNER DECIDES THE FIXTURES ARE NOT
REUSABLE, THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL
DISPOSE OF THEM.

IF THERE IS A QUESTION REGARDING EXISTING
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS THE CONTRACTOR IS TO
VERIFY WITH THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S
REPRESENTATIVE AS TO THE STATUS BEFORE
PROCEEDING.

ALL INTERRUPTIONS OF SERVICE SHALL BE
SCHEDULED AND COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER.
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS FEEDING FROM OR THROUGH
THE CONTRACT AREA SHALL BE MAINTAINED.

COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH PROJECT PHASING
REQUIREMENTS.

COORDINATE THIS DRAWING WITH ARCHITECTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR EXTENT OF NEW WALL AND CEILING
WORK

COORDINATE THIS PLAN WITH REMOVAL PLAN.

ALL EQUIPMENT, DUCTWORK, DIFFUSERS,
REGISTERS, AND PIPING SHOWN WITH LIGHT LINE
WEIGHT IS EXISTING TO REMAIN.

PROVIDE ACCESS DOORS AT ALL FIRE AND
FIRE/SMOKE DAMPERS FOR SERVICE.

CODED NOTES

www.csarchpc.com

40 Beaver St. - Albany - New York 12207-1511

518 - 463 - 8068

PROVIDE DUCTLESS CEILING CASSETTE HEAT PUMP
UNIT PER SCHEDULE.

PROVIDE ROOF MOUNTED HEAT PUMP CONDENSING
UNIT INCLUDING ROOF EQUIPMENT RAILS ON
OVERHANG. MAINTAIN A MINIMUM OF 10'-0" FROM
ROOF EDGE.

PROVIDE OA INTAKE DUCT OUT EXTERIOR WALL
ABOVE OVERHANG AND TERMINATE WITH WALL CAP.

PROVIDE ELECTRIC CABINET HEATER IN VESTIBULE
CEILING PER SCHEDULE.

THOROUGHLY CLEAN AND RE-INSTALL SALVAGED
RETURN GRILLE HIGH IN GYM WALL. PROVIDE NEW
RETURN DUCTWORK TO CONNECT TO EXISTING. SEAL
AIRTIGHT.

PROVIDE CONDENSATE PIPING OUT EXTERIOR WALL
ABOVE OVERHANG. TERMINATE WITH 90° ELBOW
DOWN TO SPILL ONTO ROOF.
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ABBREVIATIONS

RACEWAY SYSTEMS

DEVICES AND OUTLETS

POWER DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT

ELECTRICAL DRAWING LIST

18? EXIT SIGN

(DUAL-FACE, ARROW(S) AS INDICATED)

BATTERY CLOCK

vs]

ROLLING COUNTER SMOKE SHUTTER

NOTE:
PR T,
A AMPERE(S) J JUNCTION U/C  UNDER CABINET CONDUIT OR CABLE AS SPECIFIED o NI DICATES GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT E001  ELECTRICAL LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS
ACC  AIR COOLED CONDENSING UNIT UH UNIT HEATER INTERRUPTER TYPE ED101 FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL REMOVALS PLAN
. "U"= INDICATES USB TYPE RECEPTACLE 277/480V,30 ,4W
AFF  ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR KCMIL THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS UON  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED S )
. CONDUIT OR CABLE TURNING UP «  DOT INDICATES 6" ABOVE BACKSPLASH OF
AFG  ABOVE FINISHED GRADE KVA  KILOVOLT-AMPERE uv UNIT VENTILATOR ; - E101  FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLANS
COUNTER/OR SINK (VERTICALLY) (OR 6" ABOVE 77777 DISTRIBUTION PANEL
AIC  AMPERE INTERRUPTING CAPACITY KW KILOWATT(S)
ASD  ADJUSTABLE SPEED DRIVE v VOLT(S COUNTER/OR SINK WHEN NO BACKSPLASH EXISTS) 120/208V,3@,4W
(S) ~ N8 CONDUIT OR CABLE TURNING DOWN
ATS  AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH LTG  LIGHTING VA VOLT-AMPERE(S) - BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD
AUTO  AUTOMATIC LT(S) LIGHT(S
AUX  AUXILIARY ©) ©) W WATT, WEST, WIRE (H) DUPLEX RECEPTACLE - (18" AFF) 277/480V,30 ,4W
' , 3 CONDUIT STUB (REAMED AND BUSHED) o,
AWG  AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE MAX  MAXIMUM W/ WITH ,
MC METAL CLAD WCR  WITHSTAND CURRENT RATING & DOUBLE DUPLEX (QUAD) RECEPTACLE - (18" AFF) = BRANCH CIRCUIT PANELBOARD
B BOILER MCB  MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER WH  WATER HEATER T . 120/208V.30,4W
BKR  BREAKER MCM  THOUSAND CIRCULAR MILS WP WEATHERPROOF CONNECTION TO EQUIPMENT O SIMPLEX RECEPTACLE - (18" AFF)
BLDG BUILDING MECH MECHANICAL D_l NON-FUSED SAFETY SWITCH
SPECIAL PURPOSE RECEPTACLE -
MFR MANUFACTURER XFMR  TRANSFORMER /\/ 6-20R % om AMPS/NO. OF POLES
o CONDUIT MIN  MINIMUM XP EXPLOSION PROOF CONDUIT CUT ® (18" AFF) (NEMA CONFIGURATION INDICATED)
CB CIRCUIT BREAKER MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY — FUSED SAFETY SWITCH
CCT  CIRCUIT MT  MOUNT Y WYE CONNECTION p HOMERUN TO PANELBOARD QUADRUPLEX RECEPTACLE (FLOOR) iy AMPS/NO. OF POLES
CKT  CIRCUIT MTD  MOUNTED P/1,2,3
CLG CEILING (PANEL AND CIRCUITS INDICATED) O DUPLEX RECEPTACLE (CEILING) FUSE SIZE
COL COLUMN N NORTH, NEUTRAL CIRCUIT BREAKER
COMB COMBINATION NAC  NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT UGC
cu CONDENSING UNIT NC NORMALLY CLOSED, NURSE CALL ~ 7Y UNDERGROUND CABLE TV LINE SURGE SUPPRESSOR
NEC  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE
A DELTA CONNECTION NF NON-FUSED T TRANSFORMER
b DEEP NG NOT IN CONTRACT _UGFO~__ UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC LINE
DIA  DIAMETER NO NORMALLY OPEN ® GROUND ROD
N D TION PANEL NTS ~ NOTTO SCALE _—UGL~_ UNDERGROUND LIGHTING LINE SROUND BAR
+—+
DWG  DRAWING OH OVERHEAD
OHD  OVERHEAD DOOR OPERATOR UGP hd GROUNDING CONNECTION/POINT
£ EAST oL OVERLOAD _—UGP—__  UNDERGROUND PRIMARY LINE e
EA EACH 00 ON-OFF = METER SOCKET
EC ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR UGS
EF EXRAUST FAN . PANEL, POLE(S) _—UGS~__  UNDERGROUND SECONDARY LINE
ELEC ELECTRIC(AL) PB PULL BOX, PUSHBUTTON
ELU  EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT PF POWER FACTOR UGT
EM EMER.  EMERGENGY PH. O PHASE _—UGT=— UNDERGROUND TELECOMMUNICATIONS LINE
EMT  ELECTRICAL METALLIC TUBING PL PILOT LIGHT
= iR ©  weronso:
PR PAIR
EWH  ELECTRIC WALL HEATER PVC  POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ABOVE SYMBOLS MAY BE COMBINED FOR VARIOUS APPLICATIONS
EXIST EXISTING BLANK OUTLET
REC  RECEPTACLE
F FUSE(D) RECEPT RECEPTACLE )
FA FIRE ALARM RP REFRIGERATION POWER @ THERMOSTAT - (60" AFF)
EéCP E}S\IIE éléﬁ_RL'}ANICEFONTROL PANEL RGS  RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL CONDUIT
RM ROOM
X FIXTURE RTH  RADIANT TUBE HEATER [R]  ReLay MOTORS, EQUIPMENT& CONTROLS MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT
FLR FLOOR RTU  ROOF TOP UNIT NOTE - LINES MAY BE SHOWN CURVED OR STRAIGHT.
FLUOR FLUORESCENT s SOUTH TIME SWITCH
ESRN Eggﬁl g»HE(FliE\S)CE SCHED SCHEDULE X MOTOR STARTER DOOR OPERATOR
SCP  SECURITY CONTROL PANEL
FUT  FUTURE SEC ~ SECONDARY PHOTOSWITCH G COMBINATION MOTOR STARTER 0
SFL  SUB-FEED LUGS DOOR OPERATOR PUSH PLATE - (48" AFF)
G GROUND SPC_ SPACE BRANCH CIR IT ASD  ADJUSTABLE SPEED DRIVE
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR SPKR SPEAKER C C CU S E BUZZER |X|—l
GEC  GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR SPR  SPARE ® DAMPER
GFI GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER sSS START-STOP
GND GROUND sSwW SWITCH IZIB BUZZER PUSHBUTTON CABINET HEATER
1. CONNECT EACH LIGHTING FIXTURE, SWITCH, RECEPTACLE,
H HIGH TCP  TEMPERATURE CONTROL PANEL MOTOR, AND OTHER ITEM REQUIRING ELECTRICAL CABINET UNIT HEATER
HID  HIGH INTENSITY DISCHARGE TEL  TELEPHONE CONNECTIONS TO PANELBOARD AND CIRCUIT(S) INDICATED. (4  TELECOM/POWER POLE
HO HIGH OUTPUT Ts TIME SWITCH HOMERUNS AND CONNECTIONS BETWEEN ITEMS MAY OR ELECTRIC FIN TUBE HEATER
HOA HAND-AUTO-OFF T-STAT THERMOSTAT MAY NOT BE SHOWN.
HP HORSEPOWER TTB  TELECOMM. TERMINAL BOARD EXHAUST FAN
HPS  HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM TV TELEVISION 2. [P-XXX/INDICATES ALL ELECTRICAL ITEMS IN RESPECTIVE
HTR HEATER TVSS TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSER ROOM TO BE CONNECTED TO THE DESIGNATED A/C INDOOR UNIT
TYP  TYPICAL PANELBOARD, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
IG ISOLATED GROUND HEAT PUMP
I INTERLOCK 3. NUMBER(S) SHOWN ADJACENT TO ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS
GENERALLY INDICATE RESPECTIVE CIRCUIT NUMBER(S). A/C CONDENSING UNIT
4. CONFIRM CORRECT CIRCUITING BY CORRELATING THE PTAC PACKAGE TERMINAL AIR CONDITIONING UNIT
FLOOR PLANS WITH THE PANELBOARD SCHEDULES.
NOTE:
LINE VOLTAGE « "W" INDICATES WALL MOUNTED AT 48"AFF DAY DAY AUTOMATION SECURITY SUYSTEMS CABINET
FIXTURE IDENTIFICATION «  DOT INDICATES 6" ABOVE BACKSPLASH OF AR FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR 1. ALL ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS MAY OR MAY NOT
. COUNTER/OR SINK (VERTICALLY) (OR 6" ABOVE BE USED.
ETURE TYPE INDICATED $ SWITCH, 1-POLE - (48" AFF) COUNTER/OR SINK WHEN NO BACKSPLASH EXISTS) kP SECURITY KEYPAD FACP
B S AN e ST S e s conTeoL P * douNSLEGS, TR AL OUTED
SYMBOL $3 SWITCH, 3-WAY - (48" AFF) R TELECOMM. WIRING RACK VIDEQ SURVEILLANCE CAMERA Ffzﬁs FIRE ALARM POWER SUPPLY YS'RATFICF;;\khB/N /IchDclg/-F\eTJE/S\JEAS VV’\II';I:N'?HEEI\ll%?EéE'G'
SWITCH/ CONTROL DESIGNATION . BELOW, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE. MOUNTING
$4 SWITCH, 4-WAY - (48" AFF) \V4 TELECOMM. OUTLET- WALL ELECTRIC DOOR LOCK HEIGHTS (E.G. 42") INDICATED ADJACENT TO SYMBOLS
LIGHTING FIXTURES SWITCH SUBSCRIPTS: (VOICE, DATA, AND OR CABLE) - (18" AFF) FIRE ALARM MANUAL STATION - (48" AFF) ON PLANS, AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS SHOWN ON
: ELEVATIONS OR DETAILS OR BY NOTES TAKE
LOWER CASE LETTERS INDICATE CONTROL TELECOMM. OUTLET- FLOOR BOX CREDENTIAL READER ¥ PRECEDENCE OVER STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS.
= (VOICE, DATA, AND OR CABLE) ﬁ FIRE ALARM STROBE (WALL/CEILING MOUNT)
K =KEY OPERATED SWITCH .
= WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE oW Volace 3. ELECTRICAL DEVICE PLACEMENT: WHERE MULTIPLE
= OTOR S @ TELECOMM. OUTLET- CEILING REX REQUEST TO EXIT DEVICE , ELECTRICAL DEVICES (E.G. SWITCHES, RECEPTACLES,
M~ =MANUAL MOTOR STARTER (VOICE, DATA, AND OR CABLE) FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE (WALL/CEILING MOUNT) CLOCKS, FIRE ALARM DEVICES, EXIT SIGNS,
TELECOMMUNICATION OUTLETS, ETC.) ARE SHOWN
O RECESSED SQUARE LIGHT FIXTURE i OT LIG SWITC /W  WALL TELEPHONE OUTLET - (48" AFF) DOOR CONTACT V NEAR EACH OTHER, ORGANIZE EXACT LOCATIONS IN
PILOT LIGHT WALL SWITCH FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE (WALL/CEILING MOUNT) GROUPS WHICH ALIGN ON COMMON HORIZONTAL AND
2'X2' SURFACE/RECESSED FIXTURE $ OCCUPANCY SENSOR WALL SWITCH W WAP WIRELESS ACCESS POINT [e]io LOCKDOWN PUSH BUTTON STATION - VERTICAL CENTER LINES.
E e SR AGE EGESSED FiTURE 6 OCCUPANGY SENSOR WALL SWITCH WITH (48"AFF) ® HEAT DETECTOR (ADDRESSABLE TYPE) 4. \évElsllggso/ExlEcE\l ggﬁ?&eﬁ@ﬁﬁi f\Péﬁ%iNgEv\\//:gllzNSG
0-10V DIMMING ()  AREATYPE SMOKE DETECTOR WITH A COMMON MULTI-GANG COVERPLATE UNLESS
v M INTERCOM/VIDEO MONITOR ® INDICATED OTHERWISE.
w4 MASTER STATION SB  AREA TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR WITH SOUNDER BASE
[—1  1X4 SURFACE/RECESSED FIXTURE 5. INDIVIDUAL CIRCUIT BREAKERS, SAFETY SWITCHES.
LOW VOLTAGE VE INTERCOM/VIDEO CAMERA STARTERS, AND THE LIKE: WHEREVER PRACTICABLE,
— 4 STRIP LIGHT ENTRY STATION DUCT TYPE SMOKE DETECTOR MOUNT WITH CENTER LINE OF ENCLOSURE AT 60" AFF,
LCP LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL BUT ADJUST AS NECESSARY SO THAT TOP OF
= ENCLOSURE IS AT MAXIMUM 72" AFF.
) LINEAR BEAM SMOKE DETECTOR
O RECESSED DOWNLIGHT XD LIGHTING POWER PACK TR T= TRANSMITTER 6. EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNITS: MOUNT AT 96" AFF TO
X = QUANTITY, IF MORE THAN ONE; D= 0-10V DIMMING R= RECEIVER/REFLECTOR CENTER LINE OF UNIT, OR WITH TOP OF UNIT AT 6"
( ) PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM BELOW CEILING LINE, WHICHEVER IS LESS.
@ OCCUPANCY SENSOR- CEILING MOUNTED FIRE ALARM MONITOR MODULE
7. EXIT SIGNS: WHERE LOCATED ABOVE DOOR, CENTER
EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT FIRE ALARM RELAY MODULE EXIT SIGN VERTICALLY BETWEEN TOP OF DOOR
® DAYLIGHTING CONTROL PHOTOCELL PA FRAME AND CEILING LINE, BUT AT MAXIMUM 96" AFF
PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM EQUIPMENT RACK MAGNETIC DOOR HOLDER TO CENTER LINE. USE SAME MOUNTING HEIGHT FOR
EXIT SIGNS IN VICINITY BUT NOT LOCATED ABOVE
BATTERY EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT $X0  ON-OFF SWITCH SMOKE DAMPER DOOR.
m® S SPEAKER
(SURFACE WALL MOURT) (X = QUANTITY OF SWITCHES, IF MORE THAN ONE) SMOKE HATCH 8. FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES: (E.G
B  BATTERY EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT XD  ON-OFF-RAISE-LOWER DIMMING SWITCH " HORN/STROBES, STROBES, ETC.). MOUNT AT 80" AFF
(RECESSED CEILING MOUNT) $ (X = QUANTITY OF CIRCUITS, IF MORE THAN ONE; @ COMBINATION SPEAKER & CLOCK CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR W/ TO CENTER LINE OF UNIT, OR WITH TOP OF DEVICE AT
D= 0-10V DIMMING) INTEGRAL HEAT DETECTOR 6" BELOW CEILING LINE, WHICHEVER IS LESS.
VOLUME CONTROL SB CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR W/ 9. SOLID LIGHT/GRAY LINES: INDICATE EXISTING
ITEMS CONTROLLED SOUNDER BASE ELECTRICAL ITEMS TO REMAIN, UNLESS INDICATED
EXIT SIGNS LOWER CASE LETTERS ARE USED TO CORROLATE OTHERWISE.
CONTROL DEVICES TO RESPECTIVE FIXTURES CARBON MONOXIDE STROBE
CONTROLLED. €O  (CEILING/WALL MOUNT) 10. DASHED DARK/BLACK LINES: INDICATE EXISTING
@k COMBO EXIT SIGN & EMERGENCY LIGHTING UNIT ELECTRICAL ITEMS TO BE REMOVED, UNLESS
CLOCK SYSTEM FLOW SWITCH INDICATED OTHERWISE.
@ EXIT SIGN TAMPER SWITCH 11. SOLID DARK/BLACK LINES: INDICATE NEW ELECTRICAL
(SINGLE-FACE, ARROW(S) AS INDICATED) WORK, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
MASTER CLOCK PRESSURE SWITCH
[e]ocs

HO) HO)

CLOCK (SECONDARY OR 120V)

S[O COMBINATION CLOCK & SPEAKER

ROLLING SHUTTER OPEN-CLOSE-STOP
CONTROL STATION
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GENERAL NOTES

A

D.

KEYED NOTES

SCOPE: ELECTRICAL REMOVALS PLAN INDICATES
GENERAL SCOPE OF ELECTRICAL REMOVALS WORK,
BUT DOES NOT SHOW ALL ELEMENTS OF SAME.
PROVIDE ALL ELECTRICAL DISCONNECTIONS AND
REMOVALS WORK INDICATED ON DRAWINGS,
REQUIRED BY THE SPECIFICATIONS, AND THAT ARE
REASONABLY REQUIRED FOR SUCCESSFUL PROJECT
COMPLETION.

LIGHT/GRAY LINES: INDICATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL
ITEMS TO REMAIN, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

BLACK/DASHED LINES: REMOVE ALL ELECTRICAL
ITEMS SHOWN WITH BLACK DASHED LINES UNLESS
INDICATED OTHERWISE. REMOVE ALL ASSOCIATED
WIRING AND ALL WIRING WHICH IS OR WILL NO
LONGER BE IN USE. REMOVE ALL EXISTING
CONDUITS, BOXES, STRAPS, ETC. WHICH WILL NO
LONGER BE IN USE.

"RX": INDICATES RELOCATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL
ITEM. SEE DRAWING E101 FOR CORRESPONDING NEW
LOCATION.

EXISTING BRANCH CIRCUITS DISCONNECTED:
GENERALLY RETAIN EXISTING 120V AND 208V BRANCH
CIRCUITS BEING DISCONNECTED AS PART OF
REQUIRED ELECTRICAL REMOVALS WORK. REUSE
SAME PER DWG. E101 AND AS REQUIRED. FOR ANY
SUCH DISCONNECTED EXISTING CIRCUITS NOT BEING
REUSED, REMOVE COMPLETE BACK TO SOURCE.

@ EXISTING 120/208V, 39, 4W PANELBOARD TO REMAIN.

@ EXISTING LOBBY LIGHTING AND ELECTRICAL (NOT

@ DISCONNECT AND REMOVE EXISTING POWER AND

SHOWN) TO REMAIN EXCEPT AS INDICATED
OTHERWISE.

TELECOM FLOOR BOXES AND ALL ASSOCIATED
CONDUIT AND WIRING. PATCH FLOOR.
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GENERAL NOTES

A. LIGHT/GRAY LINES: INDICATE EXISTING ELECTRICAL
ITEMS TO REMAIN, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

B. SOLID BLACK LINES: INDICATE ELECTRICAL NEW
WORK, UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.

C. “NX": INDICATES NEW LOCATION FOR EXISTING
ELECTRICAL ITEM (SEE DWG. ED101 FOR ORIGINAL
LOCATION). CLEAN, CHECKOUT, REINSTALL AND
RECONNECT ITEM PER ORIGINAL, EXTENDING
EXISTING CIRCUITING IN KIND AS REQUIRED.

D. ‘EX’: INDICATES CONNECT TO EXISTING 120V, 20A
LIGHTING OR RECEPTACLE CIRCUIT (AS INDICATED) IN
ROOM/VICINITY. EXTEND CIRCUITING AS REQUIRED.

E. BRANCH CIRCUITS: ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS TO BE
1/2"C., 2#12 & 1#12G OR EQUIVALENT TYPE "MC" CABLE
WHERE PERMITTED BY SPECS. 260501, UNLESS
INDICATED OR REQUIRED OTHERWISE BY NEC.

F. FEIRE ALARM INITIATING DEVICES: CONNECT TO
EXISTING FIRE ALARM INITIATING/CONTROL LOOP IN
VICINITY (CONFIRM ADEQUATE CAPACITY).

G. FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICES: CONNECT TO
EXISTING FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION CIRCUIT(S) IN
VICINITY (CONFIRM ADEQUATE CAPACITY).

H. TELECOM OUTLETS: FOR EACH, PROVIDE 4” SQUARE
X 2-1/2” DEEP BOX WITH SINGLE-GANG EXTENSION
RING AND BLANK COVERPLATE, AND 3/4” C. FROM BOX
STUBBED UP TO NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING
SPACE. REAM AND BUSH CONDUIT STUB AND
PROVIDE NYLON PULL STRING. TELECOM CABLING
AND JACK(S) TO BE PROVIDEDS SEPARATELY BY
OWNER OR OWNER’S VENDOR. COORDINATE ALL
WORK AS REQUIRED.

I.  SECURITY SYSTEMS DEVICES/STATIONS: FOR EACH,
PROVIDE MINIMUM 4” SQUARE X 2-1/2" DEEP BOX WITH
SINGLE-GANG EXTENSION RING AND BLANK
COVERPLATE, AND 3/4” C. FROM BOX STUBBED UP TO
NEAREST ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE. REAM AND
BUSH CONDUIT STUB AND PROVIDE NYLON PULL
STRING. CONFIRM REQUIRED OUTLET BOX SIZE WITH
OWNER’S SELECTED SECURITY SYSTEMS VENDOR
AND PROVIDE BIGGER OR SPECIAL OUTLET BOX IF
REQUIRED. SECURITY DEVICE/STATION AND
REQUIRED CABLING TO BE PROVIDED SEPARATELY BY
OWNER’S SELECTED SECURITY SYSTEMS
CONTRACTOR/VENDOR. COORDINATE ALL WORK AS
REQUIRED.

KEYED NOTES
@ EXISTING 120/208V, 3@, 4W PANELBOARD TO REMAIN.

CONNECT ALL RECEPTACLES IN THIS ROOM TO
INDICATED SPARE 120V, 20A CIRCUIT BREAKER IN
EXISTING PANELBOARD.

@ CONNECT DOOR OPERATOR TO INDICATED NEW
120V, 20A/1P CIRCUIT BREAKER IN EXISTING
PANELBOARD. PROVIDE 125V, 1-POLE TOGGLE
SWITCH DISCONNECT FOR DOOR OPERATOR.
PROVIDE OUTLET BOX FOR EACH REMOTE PUSH
PLATE STATION AND 1/2"C FROM DOOR OPERATOR
TO EACH PUSHPLATE BOX WITH ALL CONTROL
WIRING AS REQUIRED BY DIV. 8.

CONNECT TO INDICATED NEW 208V, 40A/2P CIRCUIT
BREAKER IN EXISTING PANELBOARD USING 3/4"C., 2#
8 & 1#10G.

CONNECT TO INDICATED NEW 208V, 20A/2P CIRCUIT
BREAKER IN EXISTING PANELBOARD USING 1/2"C., 2#
12 & 1#12G.

REMOVE EXISTING SPARE 15A/1P CIRCUIT
BREAKER(S) TO ACCOMMODATE NEW BREAKER.

CONNECT ROLLING COUNTER FIRE SHUTTER
OPERATOR TO INDICATED NEW 120V, 20A/1P CIRCUIT
BREAKER IN EXISTING PANELBOARD. PROVIDE 125V,
1-POLE TOGGLE SWITCH DISCONNECT FOR SHUTTER
OPERATOR. PROVIDE OUTLET BOX FOR AND INSTALL
REMOTE OPEN/CLOSE/STOP PUSHBUTTON STATION
FURNISHED BY DIV. 8 AND 1/2"C. FROM SHUTTER
OPERATOR TO PUSHBUTTON STATION OUTLET BOX
WITH ALL CONTROL WIRING AS REQUIRED BY DIV. 8.

QO g

FIRE ALARM RELAY MODULE FOR ROLLING COUNTER
FIRE SHUTTER RELEASE. CONNECT TO EXISTING
FIRE ALARM INITIATING/CONTROL LOOP IN VICINITY,
AND TO SHUTTER RELEASE MECHANISM. PROGRAM
EXISTING FACP SO THAT SHUTTER RELEASES AND
CLOSES UPON ACTIVATION OF EITHER OR BOTH
NEARBY SMOKE DETECTORS (ONE IN SECURITY
OFFICE AND NEAREST ONE IN ADJACENT LOBBY).

CONNECT EXTERIOR SOFFIT LIGHTS TO EXISTING
SOFFIT 120V LIGHTING CIRCUIT AND CONTROLS.
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